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San Joaquin Valley
AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT

DATE: September 29-30, 2010
TO: SJVUAPCD Governing Board

FROM: Seyed Sadredin, Executive DireCtol/APCO
Project Coordinator: Jaime Holt

RE: DISTRICT’S COMPREHENSIVE PUBLIC
OUTREACH AND EDUCATION PROGRAM

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. Review the results of the recent public opinion survey and
discuss potential enhancements, as outlined in this report, to
the District’'s comprehensive public outreach and education
programs.

2. Explore the feasibility of developing an outreach program to

elicit public action {similar to the old “Spare the Air” program) on
days when a one-hour ozone exceedance is forecast.

BACKGROUND:

With the adoeption of the District’'s 2007 Ozone Pfan, your Board
made a strategic decision to strengthen and change the focus of
the District’s public education and outreach efforts to more
effectively garner public action and participation. Prior to this
change in strategy, District outreach was imited and the media
strategy was not proactive. This strategic shift was made in
recognifion of the fact that the challenges that the Valley faces in
meeting the federal health-based air quality standards are
unmatched by any other region in the nation, and that n fulfiling
our public health mission, we must leave no stone urnturned.

Supplementing the Dislrict’s sirong regulatory measures, this new
outreach strategy was designed to make air quakity an mportant
pricrity in day-to-day decision making by Valley residents and

HEALTHY AIR LIVING
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businesses. A key driver in the development of this outreach strategy was to correlate
outreach to measurable results. By strategically addressing the diverse media markets
and demograpbhic realities of the Valley, the District worked to ensure that funds were
being utilized to create the largest impact while also being leveraged to bring more
attention to key air quality issues. The list below highlights some of the District's
achievements over the past several years:

Developed strong “One Change” messages in four languages (English, Spanish,
Hmong & Punjabi) across the three distinct media markets of the Valley
(Sacramento, Fresno, Bakersfield).
Launched the Check Before You Bumn residential wood-burning curtailment
program, which resulted in the cleanest Valley winters in decades.
Launched Healthy Air Living: created all branding materials, logo, identity, quick
screens, blimp, etc. Leveraged new program for extensive free media.
Created uniformity between Healthy Air Living and Check Before You Burn for
continuity in messaging.
o 2008-09 & 2009-10 seasons proved to be cleanest winters on record.
o Significant recognition of campaign and messaging.
o Callto action successful: 179,154 calls to the 1-800 number to check burn
status during 2009-10 season, and
o Extensive free media and news coverage.
Incorporated Duraflame into messaging and worked with Duraflame to receive
additional mention in third-party advertising.
Created the “Make One Change for Healthy Air Living” campaign utilizing board
members as our spokespersons, giving a “face” to the District and establishing
additional credibility with stakeholders.
Launched our strategic media-buying strategy targeting key mediums in the three
media markets of the Valley to earn the largest return on investment.
Executed successful outreach campaigns for District grant programs.
o Promoted and conducted eight years of Clean Green Yard Machines
(CGYM) lawn mower exchange programs, resulting in the replacement of
6,541 gas-powered mowers.
o Promoted four years of the Burn Cleaner Woodstove Change-out
program, resulting in 853 old, dirty woodstoves being replaced.
o Developed and implemented the Polluting Automobile Scrap & Salvage
(PASS) program multimedia campaign.
o Developed Prop 1B “Calling All Truckers” radio, print and billboard
campaign, which resulted in a waiting list for prop 1B funds:
*  Worked with Operation Clean Air (OCA), Coalition for Clean Air,
and members of the Goods Movement Industry.
Engaged children and youth in air quality issues through multiple programs.
o 12 years of the annual Kids Air Quality/Healthy Air Living Calendar
featuring youth artwork,
o 358 middle-school teachers using the District's Clean Air Challenge
curriculum, reaching more than 40,000 students,

o]
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o More than 500 elementary school teachers using the District's Blue Sky,
Brown Sky.. . It's Up To You! curriculum,
o More than 700 schools participating in the Air Quality Flag program.

o Developed strategic outreach materials targeting both Toyota and Chevrolet,
which secured two hybrid cars (one each year in 2008 & 2009) for giveaways
during the summer Healthy Air Living season.

e Developed one-sheet bilingual posters strategically placed in rural communities
to more effectively reach our Environmental Justice areas.

¢ Partnered with sports teams throughout the Valley, winter and summer

o Fresno Grizzlies

Stockton Ports,

Bakersfield Blaze,

Modesto Nuts,

Visalia Oaks,

Stockton Thunder, and

o Bakersfield Condors.

o Started Cinemedia advertising & lobby posters program during peak movie-going
seasons (summer, holidays).

e Developed an innovative “FotoNovella” targeting Spanish-speaking audiences
with Healthy Air Living messages.

o Created “Don't Burn Trash” messaging and placed in strategic areas in response
to public needs and observations of Compliance Department.

o Valiey Air District Air Quality Reports: Free media - branded daily air quality
reports — Spanish and English radio & TV.

* Developed campaign targeting real estate brokers to ensure they are in
compliance with the woodstove change-out program upon each home sale,
included direct mail, internet ads, e-blasts, flyers and radio sponsorship on real
estate shows.

e |everaged partnerships with bike coalition groups and local COGS to promote
“Bike to Work” and “Rideshare" weeks.

e Developed “New Media" strategy for the District, which leverages the power of
social media sites such as Facebook, Twitter and YouTube.

o Utilized video more aggressively to communicate key website information in a
more exciting way and to provide District-focused footage to media outlets.

e Conducted a series of successful symposiums, conferences, town hall meetings
and community meetings.

¢ Conducted hundreds of presentations throughout the Valley on air quality topics,
and responded to tens of thousands of public calls and emails.

C O O O O

The District uses outreach and education as a vehicle to produce real and measurable
reductions in emissions. With more stringent air quality standards on the horizon, the
ability to produce tangible behavior changes in the public will only become more
important. For these behavior changes to occur, the District must target, leverage and
streamline outreach to truly create understanding that leads to action.
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2010 PUBLIC OPINION SURVEY:

Over the past several years, the District has made real progress through its outreach.
This can be seen through the improvements in winter air quality. These improvements
have been driven by the public and by an increase in business involvement and
understanding of the Valley's air quality challenges. Additionaily, media coverage of the
District has been more accurate and complimentary of the District over the past few
years. Yet, while these observations give an indication of the impact of District
outreach, public opinion surveys have been periodically conducted on behalf of the
District to scientifically measure public perceptions and the effectiveness of our
outreach programs.

In 2005, a telephone survey of 600 Valley adults was used to more effectively direct the
District’s media campaigns, to help determine educational priorities, discern residents’
understanding about air quality, and assess what behavioral changes residents have
and are willing to make. The findings from this study ultimately led to the creation of the
current, highly successful Healthy Air Living initiative, replacing the old Spare the Air
program.

In 2010, the District again conducted a public opinion survey, which involved 640
random telephone quantitative interviews and 31 targeted qualitative stakeholder
interviews. Both of these studies included English and Spanish-speaking adults
throughout the District and reflected the demographic diversity of the region.

The results of this recent survey and the comparison to the 2005 results are outlined
below and give some clues as to the type of continued outreach needed to supplement
District rules and reach attainment targets.

Methodology of 2010 survey

In 2008, the District opened a competitive RFP process to select a contractor for this
project. In November 2009, the District's Governing Board approved a contract with
Corey, Canapary and Galanis (CC&G). The selection of CC&G was based on their
proposal, experience and ability to fully complete the project. CC&G worked from
February through May 2010 to execute the survey and compile the results. The
executive summaries of this project have been attached to this board item and go into
more detail about the results.

The key objectives of the 2010 survey were to:

More effectively direct the District's media campaigns.
Determine educational priorities.

Discover residents’ level of understanding about air quality.
Assess what behavioral changes residents are willing to make.
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For the 2010 survey, respondents represented the proportional population levels of the
three Valley regions:

e 36% from the northern region (San Joaquin, Stanislaus & Merced)
o 32% from the central region (Madera, Fresno, Kings)
e 33% from the southern region (Tulare, Kern)

Additionally, the 2010 survey further separated the Valley into three residential area
subgroups:

Rural — Towns, small cities, and unincorporated areas {less than 25,000
residents)

Mid — Midsized cities (25,000 — 100,000 residents}

City — Larger cities (Over 100,000 residents)

The survey had two elements. First, during February and March 2010, CC&G
conducted a quantitative phone survey in which 640 Valley residents were asked a
series of questions. Phone numbers for this survey were both land line and cell phone
numbers, and questions were asked in English and Spanish. The statistical margin of
error for the survey is +/- 3.9, and in some cases, the responses have been rounded to
the nearest whole percentage for ease in tabulating the date.

-~ The second element to the survey involved CC&G calling 31 District stakeholders
during April and May 2010. Nearly 80 potential stakeholders were identified by District
staff, and CC&G selected 31 of these individuals based on professional areas of
expertise and physical locations within the District. The purpose of these stakeholder
interviews was to generate broader, qualitative information on District's activities.

Both elements of the survey asked questions relating to general air quality knowledge,
understanding of the District, and awareness of District programs such as Check Before
You Burn and Healthy Air Living.

Results of 2010 survey — quantitative data
The quantitative phone interviews yielded both expected and unexpected results. The
survey asked three basic types of questions:

1. General air quality
2. The District and its programs
3. Household behavior

The charts below indicate the results of a few questions from the 2010 survey. When
available, a “comparison note” has been included after the graph to indicate the
changes which have occurred in respondent answers since the 2005 survey.
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Q4. Overall, how would you rate the alr quality In your county on a 5 point scale where 6 s excellentand 1 s
poor?

. Region Type of Res. Area
( Tom North Central South Rural Mid  City
Base {All Respendents) (640) 230) (202)  (208) {163) (187  (289)
% % % % % % %

Excellent............... (5).. | 6 7 6 5 11 6 4
(11 D @).. 22 31 21 14 22 27 19
Neutral ................. (3).. | 33 38 33 29 31 34 35
517 S @..] 19 | 13 20 26 20 16 21
POO ..ceerreereresssaens (1.. | 18 11 18 26 15 16 21
Don'tknow...........oeenenee 1 <1 2 1 - 1 1
| 100 | 100 100 100 100 100 100

Comparison Note:
2005 survey — 18.7% of respondents felt air quality was "good” or “excellent”
2010 survey — 28% of respondents felt air quality was “good” or “excellent”

Q6. Over the past five years would you say that alr quality has gotten...
Region Iype of Res. Area

‘Total | North Central South Rural Mid  City
Base (All Respondents) (640) (230) (202}  (208) (163) (187)  (289)
% % % % % % %
Much better.......... )... 4 2 5 4 3 5 4
Somewhat better...(4}... | 11 8 13 13 11 12 10
About the same.....(3)... | 51 58 47 46 54 46 52
Somewhatworse...(2)... | 20 20 24 17 19 23 20
Muchworse .......... (1)}... | 13 11 9 20 12 14 14
Don't know.................... 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
f 100 | 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q6. Would you say most of the Valley’s alr pollution comes from within the Valley or s it produced In other
reglons of Califomla and blown by the wind into this area?

e Region Ivpe of Res, Area

| Total North Central South Rural Mid  City
Base (Al Respondents) (840) (230) (202) (208 {163) (187)  (289)

% % % % % % %

Within SJ Valley............. 27 27 28 24 29 26 25
Otherregions of CA ....... | 44 42 42 48 40 40 49
Equal amounts from
inside & outside SJ Valley| 18 17 17 19 18 19 17
Not sure/Don’t know..... i 12 14 12 9 13 16 8

' 100 ] 100 100 100 100 100 100

(See Swtlstical Table 6)
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Q7. What would you say are tha maln sources of alr poliution In $an Joaquin Vai

otal |
Base (Al Reapondents) ‘(Gfﬂ) |
Cars/Motar vehicle exhaust/Traffic ..o cesvesnieimrmnrnninnemens s Sl; ‘
FACtomes/INAUSIIES .. ccoireeieeiivriiecsriestereesimss s e e srsces s sbas e s suonssesiasss 22 .
Smog/Pollution from urban areas/airports outside the area l 17 1
Dustfromplowlng/harvcstlng/cmptyﬁelds...........................................é 14 ‘I
'
Agn‘cultumlpesticldes.fertilizers.chemicals..........4...................,......‘....; 13 |
Trucking/Shipping - Trucks/Freight trains...........occovevvvn e rerscicsecnnnnns 9
AGHCUIRUTC = OINCE (UNSPECITIEA) ........ oo oo seeseesreee s rers e 8
Dalries/Dalryfnrms/Cows..‘........‘..........‘........,..........‘....,..,......,....‘...‘..E 6 ‘
Fireplaces/Woodstoves/Heating/Woodbumlng..,................‘...,...........g 4 “
, |
AFCUMUEA) DU s eercnrrsrescrsr e s &
i
Oilreﬁneries/flelds.....................,,....,...................................................I 4 !
Topography/Prevailing winds/Temperature/Lack of water. 4
Wildfires/ Forest fires/Controtled DUMnINE ..o vivvee s cssereserireessaesesones 3
Other 1
Dontknow ' 7

Q8. Do you think that there are actions that Individuals can take to significantly reduce air pollution in your area?

— Region Iype of Res. Arca
'Total |  Nomh Central South Rural  Mid  City
Base (All Respondents) | (640; | (230) (202)  (208) (163) (18T)  (289)
% | * % % % % %
(:T TR 79 80 82 75 81 79 78
NO wovvevenssssssnssensemsasnmnsons 18 | 16 15 22 15 17 19
DON'tKNOW..........crnce.. 4 } 5 3 3 4 4 4
(100 | 100 100 100 100 100 100

Comparison Note:
2005 survey — 68% of respondents indicated that “yes,” individuals can reduce pollution
2010 survey — 79% of respondents indicated that “yes,” individuals can reduce pollution
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a. Tougher regulations are needed on businesses to reduce tha air pollution caused by manufacturing facilities,
refineries, and farms in the reglon?

i Region Type of Res. Area

[Total | North Central South Rurad  Mid  City

Base (Al Respondents) ! {640) {230) (202) (208) (163) (187 (289)
- % % % % % % %
AGIEE......vveenreverseeemnacs 67 | 70 64 66 66 71 65
DiSagree..............oweeernne L 24 22 25 26 26 21 25
NOUSURE e |9 8 10 8 8 8 9
Refused........ccoureneencee. I 1 - 1 1 - - 1
| 100 | 100 100 100 100 100 100

Comparison Note:
2005 survey — 74% of respondents agreed with this statement while 16% disagreed
2010 survey — 67% of respondents agreed with this statement while 24% disagreed

b. Economic growth and prosperity are more important than environmental issues

N Region Type of Res. Area
\Total |  North Central South  Rural Mid  City
8ase (Al Respondents) | (840} | (230)  (202)  (208) (163) (187)  (289)
% | % % % % % %

L 27 ! 23 28 29 29 26 26
Disagree..........o...oveunee.. 64 | 70 63 59 62 65 65
Notsure...........ccouvveneen. 9 | 7 8 12 9 10 9
Refused ..............oeeeee. ST 1 1 . . <1
[100 | 100 100 100 100 100 100

Comparison Note:
2005 survey — 19% of respondents agreed with this statement while 71% disagreed
2010 survey — 27% of respondents agreed with this statement while 64% disagreed

<. Govemment laws regarding air quality are too strict.

o Region Type of Res. Area
[Total | Noth Central South Rural Mid  City
Base (All Respondents) | (640) | {230) (202) (208) {163) (187) (289)
‘ % | % % % % % %
ABFEE......urrverncnrressinnnis 23 | 25 19 25 22 25 23
DiISAZIEE .......cverenrcinree 65 | 64 68 64 69 63 65
NOt SUTE ...cvvvoenrereeneee 11 ) 11 12 11 9 12 12
Refused.........c.ccocveenns <1 | - 1 1 - 1 -
/100 . 100 100 100 100 100 100

Comparison Note:
2005 survey — 17% of respondents agreed with this statement while 70% disagreed
2010 survey — 23% of respondents agreed with this statement while 65% disagreed
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d. The Valtey Alr District has been too aggressive in enforcing air pollution regulations on businesses and
residents

Region Type of Res. Area

(Totaﬂ North Central South Rural Mid  City

Baso (Al Respondents) ((m) {230) {202} (208} (163) (187)  (289)

l % % % % % %

AGTEE...eeeeeererereeesionns 23 i 24 20 24 21 27 21

DISARIEE ... rereemreeerreen. 62 | 60 67 59 64 59 62

NOLSUPE . reeevs e eeeenees 15 15 12 17 14 13 17
Refused ........oveverevernnnne 1 1 1 1 1 1

Lmo 100 100 100 100 100 100

Comparison Note:

2005 survey — 16.5% of respondents agreed with this statement while 67% disagreed
2010 survey — 23% of respondents agreed with this statement while 62% disagreed

,09 In ilié last yéarrhpyqiqu seen or heard qulﬂhlng about what residents can do to help reduce air pollution?

. Region Type of Res. Area
Total |  North Central South Rural  Mid  City
Base (Al Respondents) (640) l {230) (202) {208) {163) (187) {289)
% % % % % %
| (Y 5 ‘ 61 68 65 63 59 70
O 33 | 36 31 32 36 37 29
Maybe .......oooveiriirinenens 2 J 3 1 1 1 3 1
Dont know..........cceeuenne 1 ,‘ <1 - 1 1 1 <1
\ 100 I 100 100 100 100 100 100
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Q12. How did you hear about the District?

Total |
Basa (May have heard of the Dlistriet) ‘ (4(?7) {
N -y
Newspaper or magazine .................................... a 25 :
TRIOUBN WOTK +.vevvsiecrrsenr et scerssenes s sesenesensene [[ 11
Radio. ..ot E 8
Friends, family, word of mouth......................c.. ’ 6 |
News/Media (Unspecified)......cccovvvrniiieinniiinnn ; 5 i
Bum permit/Fire Dept.......cccvevevivrvecnnncnrnenen, ‘ 3 ‘

; i
Mail, Bill insert, Or flyer.........cccoorcerrrernrerinennas 3
Government,/ District contact.............ccecovrnencnn, | 3 |
Saw their vehicles/facilities ............ccoooccvveenene ‘ 3
Website/Email......ccceoereereneenninciinnccirrecrnnen, 4' 2.
SCRDDL ...ttt i 2 |
Billboard/Sign ..o e 1
T S 2
Don'tknow/Daon'trecall............ccoervmneecviirerinnne | 10

Comparison Note:

In 2005, 73% of Valley residents were not aware of the existence of the Valley Air
District.

2005 survey - In a similar question, 2% of respondents heard about air issues at work.
2010 survey — 11% of respondents heard about air issues at work.

With 11% of Valley residents hearing about air quality issues at their workplace (up
from 2% in 2005) and with the roll out of the e TRIP program, there is an opportunity to
utilize workplaces as important outreach venues. By targeting certain messages to
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employers, we can build relationships that will result in a reduction of vehicle miles
traveled.

Q14. Have you heard of the Healthy Alr Living program ?

—— Region Iyoe of Res. Area

’ Total North Central South Rural  Mid City
Base (A Respondents) [ B40) | (230) (202)  (208) (163) (387)  (289)

| % % % % % % %
YES i niirinn, 11 10 11 12 9 10 13
[+ P 83 | 84 85 80 84 83 82
Maybe ......corvvvmiiiienne 6 | 5 4 9 6 7 8
DON't KNow......c.cocrveeee.. | <1 ] <1 . - 1

(100 /100 100 100 100 100 100

Q16. Now that you have some information about the program, do you have a favgrable or unfavorable opinion
about this program?

(o Region Type of Res. Area
/Total | North Central South Rural  Mid City
Base (Al Respondents) (640) | (230) (202)  (208) (163) (187)  (289)
; % % % % % % %
Very favorable................ @) a1 i 38 42 42 42 44 38
Somewhat favorabte......(3)! 38 } 42 40 33 42 37 37
Somewhatunfavorable..(2)4I 8 j 6 7 10 4 6 10
Very unfavorable............. ' 4 5 3 5 3 6 4
T T | g 10 8 10 o 6 11
Ll@,_; 100 100 100 100 100 100

'Q18. Have you heard of the Check Before You Bum program?
Region Type of Res. Area

'Total | North Central South Rural Mid  City

Base (Al Respondents) | (g40) | (230)  (202)  (208) (163) (187)  (289)
% § % % % % % %

) (L Y S | 83 79 86 86 80 83 86
NO ceoverrecrsseeessrees srenes 12 16 12 9 14 11 12
Maybe ...ocovvveieecrerinnne f 4 6 3 4 5 6 2
Don't KNoW.....covuvverrennans | <1 \ 1 1 -
| 100 | 100 100 100 100 100 100



SJVUAPCD Governing Board
DISTRICT'S COMPREHENSIVE PUBLIC OUTREACH AND EDUCATION PROGRAM
September 29-30, 2010

Q20. In your opinion, how important are the Healthy Alr Living and the Check Before You Bum type programs in
encouraging resldents In your county to reduce air pollution?

P Region Iype of Res, Area
Total | North Central South Rural  Mid City
Base (Al Respondents) (840) (230) (202)  (208) (163) (187}  (289)
% L 3 % % % % %
Veryimportant ......... (4) | 64 60 64 67 67 64 62
Somewhat important(3} | 26 30 25 22 23 27 27
Not too important.....(2) 6 5 6 6 4 6 6
Not at all important..(1) ‘ 4 5 3 4 4 3
Don'tknow..............c...... ;1 <1 2 1 2 - 1
| 100 | 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q22a. Have you driven less specifically because of concems about alr quality?

Region Tvpe of Res. Area

l Total | North Central South Rural Mid  City

Base (All Respondents) ‘ {840) | (230)  {202)  (208) (163) (187)  (289)
% % % % % % %

| (- O | 26 24 27 27 27 28 24
NO oo, 69 73 67 66 68 68 70
Maybe .......cccvviennrennenne 2 1 3 1 1 1 3
Not applicable .............. 4 2 4 5 4 3 4

| 100 | 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q22h. Have you or other members of your household reduced the amount of wood bumning that you would have
nommally done, specifically because of concemns about alr quality?

L Region Type of Res. Area
[Total | North Central South Rural  Mid  City
Base (Al Respondents) (®40) | (230)  (202)  (208) (163) (187)  (289)
[ % % % % % % %
YES srvvrieeseeereessernesrermnons 32 34 32 29 33 33 30
NO crrereree e esen 24 | 25 22 23 26 21 24
Maybe ............. O <1 | - 1 1 1 . <1
Not applicable .............. 44 { 40 45 48 41 46 45
DON't KNOW....everrieennne. <1 | <1 1 . - 1
| 100 | 100 100 100 100 100 100



SJUVUAPCD Governing Board
DISTRICT'S COMPREHENSIVE PUBLIC QUTREACH AND EDUCATION PROGRAM
September 29-30, 2010

QH. Do you have a wood buming fireplace or a wood burning stove In your home?

. Region Type of Res. Area
Total ] North Central South Rural  Mid City
Base (All Respondants) {840) {230) {202) {208) {163) (187 (289)
% % % % % % %
Yes - Fireplace......ccvee.e. 38 44 39 31 30 37 44
Yes - Stove..ovrvererenenns 5 | 5 6 4 9 3 4
Yes-Both ......co.ccevvnene 2 ,‘ 2 2 2 2 3 1
NO oo ereeenens 55 | 49 54 63 60 57 51
Don't Know.........coveeeeeene <1 ' 1 . . - <1
!_100 ‘ 100 100 100 100 100 100

(See Staustical Tabie 44)

Ql. On average, how often do you use your wood buming stove or fireplace during the winter months - November
through February?

. Region Ivoe of Res Area
Total North  Central South Rural  Mid City
Basa (have fireplace/stove) | (288) (117 {93) {78) (88 (81) {141)
. % % % % % % %
Several times a week..... ' 17 17 17 18 26 15 15
Once aweek ......ccovveenee 7 9 5 5 5 10 6
2 - 3timesamonth...... 8 11 8 5 11 10 6
Onceamonth ............... 3 3 4 1 5 1 4
2 - 3times aseason..... 9 5 7 17 9 11 7
Once a season orless.... 5 3 7 6 8 5 4
NEVET....oveeccrrrnerr e, 49 50 50 47 35 47 57
Don'tKnow......ecccveenneene 1 1 3 - 3 1 1
(100 ! 100 100 100 100 100 100

Results of 2010 Community Stakeholder Survey — qualitative data

The goal of the Community Stakeholder Survey was to generate information regarding
attitudes from those individuals who deal directly with the District. The questionnaire
was planned in such a way as to elicit directional qualitative data, rather than
quantitative statistics. Most of the questions were open-ended to allow respondents to
fully explain their viewpoint.

Due to the unigue nature of the data generated, the entire 27-page report has been
included as an attachment to this item. A few interesting answers given by respondents
are listed here:
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:Q6. “Could you describe how the air quality in this area [Q1] has impacted your [customers, employees,
constituents, members], if atall?”
L

OUR MEMBERS ARE STATIONERY SOURCES, AND THOSE ARE 20% (OUR MEMBERS ARE PART OF THAT 20%, THOUGH, NOT ALL
OF IT) OF THE POLLUTION IN THE SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY, WHILE 80% IS RELATED TO MOBILE SOURCES. THE DISTRICT ONLY HAS
CONTROL OVER THE STATIONERY SOURCES. YOU CAN SHUT DOWN ALL OF MY MEMBER COMPANIES, AND WE (THE SAN
JOAQUIN VALLEY) WOULD STILL BE OUT OF ATTAINMENT FOR PM 2.5 AND OZONE. IT'S EXTREMELY COSTLY, PARTICULARYLY
WHEN MY MEMBERS HAVE TO PUT IN NEW EQUIPMENT EVERY 3-4 YEARS BECAUSE OF NEW ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION. THE
EQUIPMENT SHOULD HAVE 15-30 YEAR LIFECYCLES, AND NEW EQUIPMENT DOES NOT INCREASE THEIR PRODUCTIVITY. THE
ISSUE NOW IS THAT BUSINESSES ARE CHOOSING TO GO ELSEWHERE, AND WHAT THAT MEANS FOR EMPLOYMENT IN THE SAN
JOAQUIN VALLEY. THERE'S A BALANCE 1SSUE, FROM A HEALTH PERSPECTIVE - YES, WE HAVE AN IMPACT WITH THESE
REGULATIONS, THERE ARE HEALTH BENEFITS AND THEY ARE SIGNIFICANT, BUT PEOPLE WITHOUT JOBS HAVE OTHER
STRESSORS THAT IMPACT THEIR QUALITY OF LIFE. HOW DO WE MAINTAIN THE ENVIRONMENT AND BE ECONOMICALLY VIABLE?
WE NEED TO BALANCE THOSE TWO.

Q9. Briefly, what do you know about this program [Healthy Air Living]?

IT'S AWIDESPREAD PROGRAM TO IMPROVE THE QUALITY OF AIR, ESPECIALLY IN AREAS OF NON-ATTAINMENT, AND INCLUDES
THE FLAG PROGRAM THAT INFORMS SCHOOLS OF AIR QUALITY {DEPICTING HEALTHY AIR OR NOT, LIMITING TIME OUTSIDE IF
NEEDED). IT HAS VARIOUS ASPECTS, E.G. LAWNMOWER EXCHANGE, \YHICH [S A SEPARATE PROGRAM.

IT'S ENCOURAGING CITIZENS TO TAKE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THEIR PART IN KEEPING THE AIR CLEAN.

IT'S KIND OF A SPARE THE AIR ON STEROIDS. IT'S A UCH MORE PROACTIVE VERSION OF THE SPARE THE AIR CAMPAIGN,
WHERE THE DISTRICT IS EDUCATING PRIVATE CITIZENS ON WHAT THEY CAN DO TO IMPROVE AIR QUALITY IN A MORE OUTREACH-
ORIENTED EFFORT (VISITING LIONS CLUBS, CHURCHES, SCHOOLS).

IT'S A PROGRAM THE DISTRICT CONDUCTS TO ENGAGE THE COMMUNITY.

Comments on: 15b. Economic growth and prosperity are more important than environmental issues.

TO HAVE A STRONG ECONOMIC BASE FOR A STATE OR REGION IS CRITICAL. WiTHOUT AN ECONOMIC BASE. ALL THE OTHER
THINGS THAT ARE CRIMICAL CANNOT HAPPEN. IF WE'VE GOT CRUMMY AIR AND YOU WANT BUSINESSES TO UPGRADE TO THE
NEXT LEVEL, THEY NEED RESOURCES TO DO THAT.

TODAY F'LL SAY YES, IT IS, GIVEN WHAT IS HAPPENING IN THE HOUSING INDUSTRY RIGHT NOVY.
WEWANTTO TRY AND RESPECT BOTH AND FIND A GOOD BALANCE.

IT'S COMPLICATED; ONE FEEDS INTO THE OTHER. WE'VE HAD A DROUGHT AND CUT OFF WATER TO THE WEST SIDE; THERE'S
40,000 FARMS AND THEIR EMPLOYEES AND RELATED BUSINESSES ARE OUT OF WORK. THERE'S 15% UNEMPLOYMENT INTHE
VALLEY. WITHOUT THE WATER, WE HAVE A HUGE DUSTBOW/L, AND TODAY'S A WINDY DAY. NOW THE DUST IS GOING IN THE AIR,
ACROSS FREEWAYS, ACROSS ROADS, YOU KNOW/. {T'S KIND OF A CHICKEN AND EGG THING. IF WE HAD \WATER, SOMETHING
WOULD BE PLANTED, THE DUST WOULDN'T BE IN THE AIR, PLANTS WOULD BE RELEASING OXYGEN - SO ITWOULD BE BETTER
FOR EVERYONE, AND BETTER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT. AND THE AIR QUALITY DOES HAVE AN IMPACT - E.G. TREES' GROWTH ARE
STUNTED. THE BUSINESSES SPENT SOME B!G BUCKS AND GOT HUGE REDUCTIONS IN EMISSIONS. BUT NOW WE'RE AT A POINT
WHERE THEY'LL HAVE TO PAY 5X AS MUCH MONEY AND GET ONLY REALLY MINUTE RETURNS. AND THE BUSINESSES WiLL
LEAVE, WITH ONLY THE FOOD-BASED BUSINESSES LEFT.
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LESSONS LEARNED FROM THE PUBLIC OPINION SURVEY AND POTENTIAL
ENHANCEMENTS TO THE DISTRICT'S PUBLIC OUTREACH AND EDUCATION
PROGRAMS:

The survey shows that the District’s public outreach efforts are paying dividends in
materially engaging the public in clean air efforts. In 2005, over 72% of Valley
residents had not even heard of the District. Today, most are aware of the District's
clean air campaigns, and many are responding by taking personal responsibility and
taking action. A higher percentage of Valley residents now believe that air quality has
improved. The quantitative results of this survey, however, indicate that air quality is
still very much a priority for Valley residents. The qualitative information obtained from
stakeholder surveys shows that those who interact closely with the District, in general,
have a positive impression of the District and the quality of work performed by the
District. Most respondents in the stakeholder survey felt the District did a good job of
walking the fine line between enforcing laws to improve air quality while also
considering the financial impact on business.

The survey results indicate definite movement in the right direction in connecting with
the public and affecting behavioral change. The survey also highlights the need and
opportunity for some improvement as outlined below:

1. The level of behavior change varies greatly depending on the issue. After seven
years of outreach, we have strong support and compliance with our Check
Before You Burn program. Conversely, after two years, the Healthy Air Living
program, with its primary goal to reduce vehicle miles traveled, needs to be more
recognizable and better understood, in order to result in significant behavior
changes.

2. Alarge percentage of Valley residents (65%) do not believe that air regulations
on businesses are “too strict”, and 62% believe that the District has not been “too
aggressive” in enforcing air regulations. This could simply mean that most '
members of the public believe that the District has struck a good balance in
regulating and enforcing. However, it could also be an indication that Valley
residents are not fully aware of the fact that Valley businesses are subject to
some of the toughest regulations in the nation, and that the District administers a
strong enforcement program. Without full appreciation of businesses'
involvement, residents can become reluctant to take individual responsibility and
personal action to reduce emissions. Future outreach campaigns should contain
a greater focus on communicating the sacrifices and investments in air quality
that Valley businesses have made.
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FEASIBILITY OF AN EPISODIC PUBLIC OUTREACH PROGRAM TO ELICIT
PUBLIC ACTION:

Some interest has been expressed in faunching a public outreach program to elicit
public action on days when exceedance of the 1-hour ozone standard is forecast. This
interest stems from the recent concerns with meeting the attainment deadline for the
now revoked 1-hour ozone standard and the related penalties ($29 million per year). In
the Northern Region, where the neighboring air districts continue to maintain Spare the
Air programs and where media markets overlap, there is a perception of inaction by the
District when a Spare the Air day is called by these other districts.

In assessing the feasibility of such an approach, we must consider the potential
effectiveness in curbing ozone violations as well as the broader impact on the District's
public outreach and education strategy.

District's Transition from Spare The Air to Healthy Air Living:

The Spare the Air concept was created by the San Joaquin Valley Air District in the late
1990s. It was then adopted by the neighboring air districts in the Sacramento and Bay
Area air basins. After 11 years of implementation, the District retired this episodic
program in 2008 and replaced it with the year-round Healthy Air Living campaign.
Although Spare the Air had served to increase public awareness, it was showing no
measureable returns in effecting change in public behavior. In the 2005 survey,
residents were asked about changes in behavior based on hearing that it was a Spare
the Air day. Only 4% of the respondents indicated that they had changed their
behavior, and only 17% had indicated awareness that it was a Spare the Air day. As
Spare the Air became background noise, with dozen of days called each season, the
ability of the public to make significant behavior changes during the window of outreach
was very limited. Call for action for non-discretionary activities, such as driving to work
or school, have always been challenging for the public to voluntarily adopt. Making
such fundamental changes requires long-term planning and is hard to do episodically
with short notice.

Furthermore, the investment necessary to produce episodic behavior change through
outreach in three media markets is prohibitive. The Bay Area Air Quality Management
District has conducted free-transit days to complement their Spare the Air program. A
2006 report presented to the Metropolitan Transportation commission (MTC) and
BAAQMD outlined that the cost effectiveness of their program was $1.4 million per ton
of emissions (total cost per day for the program was $2.2 million). In 2008, BAAQMD
retired their free-transit day program and shifted the focus of their campaign to Spare
the Air Everyday.

Essential Ingredients for Effective Episodic Call to Action Programs:

An episodic call to action program can be successful when the behavior being modified
is specific and strictly voluntary. An example of this would be our residential wood-
burning curtailment Check Before You Burn program. For most people, residential
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wood burning is primarily driven by a desire for an aesthetic accessory to their living
room and not an essential need to heat their home. In many cases, residential wood
burning actually pulls heat from a home and is more costly than utility heat if one has no
access to free wood. Also, unlike Spare the Air, when we must ask for a range of
activities that can be modified to reduce ozone, the behavioral change request
regarding wood burning is very specific. Furthermore, the change in wood burning
behavior is backed by enforceable regulations. The 2010 public survey showed that
over 80% of the Valley residents were aware of the Check Before You Burn program
and many of those with wood burning devices complied.

Ozone Formation Dynamics:

Aside form the concerns with general effectiveness of episodic curtailment programs,
the manner by which 1-hour ozone exceedances occur is critical in assessing the
effectiveness of this approach to prevent violations. In other words, even if we were
able to change public behavior with episodic calls to action on exceedance days, would
we achieve the desired result?

The formation of ozone is a complex process that must be fully understood when
crafting strategies to avoid exceedances. In particular, the following factors must be
considered:

e Ozone is a regional pollutant where precursor emissions (NOx and VOC) generated
both locally and upwind of exceedance locations play a major role. For instance,
emissions generated in San Joaquin and Stanislaus counties contribute to the
exceedances in Fresno or Kern counties. This transport occurs over multiple days,
leading to a violation downwind several days later.

« In addition to precursors, ozone can also be formed upwind and then transported to
downwind areas, where it contributes to ozone exceedances. This again can occur
over multiple days.

¢ The Valley also experiences recirculation patterns, such as the Fresno Eddy, that
transport ozone and its precursors throughout the Valley. This also is a muiti-day
characteristic.

¢ Short-term ozone concentrations can also be impacted by ozone scavenging. NOx
emissions generated locally on the day of an exceedance can actually, in the short
term, reduce ozone concentrations. This phenomenon is referred to as ozone
scavenging.

The multi-day nature of ozone formation that leads to 1-hour exceedances does not
lend itself to an outreach strategy that encourages single-day public behavior changes.
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Potential Impacts to the District’'s Overall Messaging through the Healthy Air
Living Program:

To further complicate this issue, the 8-hour ozone standard is the standard recognized
by the federal government as being the most protective of public health. The District
experiences over 80 8-hour exceedances days per year, and the impact on public
health is more prolonged than the impact of 1-hour exceedances.

The Healthy Air Living program requests that the public make lasting and permanent
behavior changes. These changes, in turn, support the District's goal to attain the 8-
hour standard in an envirecnment where stationary sources are extraordinarily cleaner.

An episodic program would diminish the importance and effectiveness of the Healthy
Air Living program. In a world where public outreach messages compete with multi-
million dollar private advertising campaigns, a multi-message outreach strategy would
be confusing and easily overlooked by the public.

Focus on minimizing exposure to ozone when health impact levels do occur is currently
supported by District media advisories and could be strengthened by a new system,
Real Time Air Quality Advisory Network (RAAN).

The Valley Air District is currently piloting RAAN at schools throughout the Valley. The
program gives schools the flexibility to make timely adjustments to their day-to-day
outdoor activities. As air quality either improves or deteriorates, RAAN provides school
staff with emails outlining the change in air quality and a web portal detailing the day’s
air quality trends. The flexibility of the RAAN program enhances a school’s ability to
allow their student to enjoy outdoor sports and activities as much as possible while
protecting student’s health when air quality is poor in their specific area.

Once the RAAN program is successfully working in the schools, it would be a natural fit
to expand the technology to the public. By giving the public real time data to their
computers or smart phones, decisions on behaviors can be confidently made without a
reliance on 24-hour forecasting, county designations or media partner buy-in.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Any changes in strategy will be included as a part of the 2011 Request for Proposals for
our annual outreach contract. Appropriations for this contract were anticipated and
included in the 20010-11 District Budget, and will be included in the 2012-13
Recommended Budget. Therefore, no modification of the Budget is necessary at this
time.

Altachments:
Corey, Canapary & Galanis - Public Opinion Survey Executive Summary (9 Pages)
Corey, Canapary & Galanis - Community Stakeholder Survey (28 Pages)
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September 28-30, 2010

DISTRICT'S COMPREHENSIVE PUBLIC OUTREACH AND EDUCATION PROGRAM

Attachments:
Corey, Canapary & Galanis - Public Opinion Survey Executive Summary (9 Pages)

Corey, Canapary & Galanis - Community Stakeholder Survey (28 Pages)

The above attachments have been included with the agenda packets
distributed to members of the Governing Board. They have not been
included with other agenda packets. A copy of these documents is
available for review and/or purchase from the San Joaquin Valley Unified
Air Pollution Control District.




SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY
AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT

Public Opinion Survey

PREPARED FOR
San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District

PREPARED BY
Corey, Canapary & Galanis Research

March 2010



INTRODUCTION

This report details the findings of a telephone survey of the San Joaquin Valley Area for the San Joaquin Valley Air
Pollution Control District. Fieldwork for this survey was conducted in February and March, 2010. 640 telephone
surveys were conducted and completed.

Key obiectives of the survey include:

e More effectively direct the District's media campaigns.

e Determine educational priorities.

o Discover residents’ level of understanding about air quality.
Assess what behavioral changes residents are willing to make.

This report includes the following key sections: Key Findings, Detailed Results, Crosstabulated Tables and an
Appendix. The Appendix of this report includes methodology, a copy of the questionnaire, and cross-tabulated
tables.

On this report, the subgroups are defined as follows:

Regions

North Region - The counties of San Joaquin, Stanislaus, and Merced
Central Region - The counties of Madera, Fresno, and Kings

South Region - The applicable area of Kern County and all of Tulare County

Residential Areas

Rural - Towns, smalt cities, and unincorporated areas (less than 25,000 residents)
Mid -~ Midsized cities {25,000-100,000 residents)

City - Larger Cities (Over 100,000 residents)

Methodology and Margin of Emor

The survey was conducted as a phone questionnaire with residents in the San Joaquin Valley area. Fieldwork was
conducted between Monday, February 8, 2010 and Thursday, March 4, 2010. The sample frame was adult
residents of the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District. Sources included random digit dial (RDD), listed
telephone numbers, and cell phone numbers,

Specific steps were taken to ensure the highest possible response rate. This included using professional,
experienced surveyors on the project, making the questionnaire available in English and Spanish, and making
multiple attempts to reach each usable number.

In total, 640 surveys were conducted, leading to a margin of error of +/- 3.9 . Responses are rounded to the nearest
whole percentage. On some questions, due to statistical rounding the percentages may not add up to 100%. See
the Appendix for additional detail on sampling methodology.



KEY FINDINGS

Air Quality

Respondent views of air quality are widely spread.
o While 28% rate air quality as excellent or good, 33% rate it as neutral (neither good nor bad), and 38%
rate it as fair or poor.
o Ofthe 28% who rate air quality as excellent or good, only 6% rate it as excellent.
o Residents in the northern region and mid or rural residential areas rate their air quality the highest,
while respondents in the southern region and in larger cities rate it the lowest.
Only 15% of respondents feel that air quality has gotten at least somewhat better over the past five years, while
the majority of respondents (51%) feel that it has stayed about the same and 34% feel that it has gotten worse.
Many respondents feel that pollution reduction efforts will need to include areas outside of the San Joaquin
Valley, but individuals in the Valley can make a difference.
o Nearly half of respondents (44%) feel that most of the Valley's air pollution is produced somewhere else
in California.
o The majority of respondents {(57%) hold motor vehicle traffic responsible for the air pollution in the
Valley. Other major sources cited were factories and industries (22%), smog and pollution from cities
and airports outside of the area (17%), and dust from harvesting or plowing or empty fields (14%).
o Nearly eight in ten respondents (79%) feel that individuals can take action to significantly reduce air
pollution.
o Many respondents (67%) agree that businesses need tougher regulations to reduce air pollution and
only 27% agree that economic growth and prosperity are more important than environmental issues.
o Almost two thirds of respondents (65%) disagree that government laws regarding air quality are too
strict and nearly two thirds (62%) also disagree that the Valley Air District has been too aggressive.

The District and Its Programs

Two thirds of respondents (65%) have seen or heard something in the last year about what residents can do to
help reduce air pollution. Residents in larger cities and in the central region were the most likely to have heard
these messages.
Respondents were most commonly aware of No Burn Days/Call Before You Burn (42%), while only 7% could not
recall a specific effort to reduce air poliution.
Most respondents know of the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District, but few have interacted with it.
o Nearly six out of ten (57%) of respondents have heard of the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control
District. Respondents in the central region (69%) and in larger cities (61%) were the most likely to have
heard of the District,
o Many respondents (60%) had heard of the District through TV, newspapers, or magazines.
o Only 15% of respondents have visited the District website, 9% have participated in a District workshop
orinteracted with its staff, and 4% have taken advantage of a grant or rebate through the District.



The Healthy Air Living Program is not widely known. After learning about it, most respondents had a favorable
opinion of it, primarily because it was addressing the problem of reducing air pollution,
o Only 11% of respondents have heard of the Healthy Air Living Program. The majority of those who have
heard of the program recognize the name but not what the program does.
o After education, most respondents (79%) have a very or somewhat favorable opinion of the program.
The Check Before You Burn Program is widely known. Most (83%) of respondents have heard of the Check
Before You Bum Program. The majority of those who have heard of the program heard of it through TV.
Nearly all respondents felt that the District’s programs were important.
o Nine out of ten (89%) felt that the District's programs were important in encouraging residents to
reduce air pollution.
o Anumberof respondents noted health reasons (28%), that programs educate and increase awareness
about air pollution (16%), and the need to reduce air pollution/decreasing air quality (18%) as reasons
they rated the District’s programs as important.

Household Behavior

The District’'s commuters largely drive alone. Half of respondents (51%) commute at least once a week. Three
quarters (76%) of these commuters drive alone. Only 8% of these commuters use public transit, walk, or bike.
Those in the central region and those in mid-size residential areas are more likely to commute.

One in four (24%) respondent households own a vehicle made hefore 1990.

Financial incentives are more likely to encourage carpooling than assistance in finding carpool members. While
just over half of respondents (57%) are at least somewhat likely to carpool to work more often if their employer
helped them find carpool partners, over two thirds of respondents (69%) would carpool to work more often if
their employer provided financial incentives to do so.

While many respondents have a fireplace or wood burning stove, about half use it in the winter. Those who do
bum mostly wood logs. :

o Roughly fourin 10 respondents (43%) have either a fireplace or a wood burning stove. Respondents in
the north region and in larger cities were most likely to have a fireplace or a stove.

o Nearly half of respondents (49%) who have fireplaces or wood burning stoves never use them during the
winter. About one in six (17%) of those who do use them, use them several times a week during the
winter. Respondents with a fireplace or stove in rural areas are most likely to use them; those in larger
cities are the least.

o Waood logs are burned by eight out of ten (79%) respondents who have fireplaces or wood burning
stoves and use them during the winter.



CHARTS

AIR QUALITY

Q4. Overall. how would you rate the air quality in your counly on a 5 point scale where 5 is excelient and 1 is poor?

33%

1%
;. B
5 4 3 2 1 Don't know

MEAN (Out of 5.00) - 2.79
(See Statistical Table 4)
Base: All respondents (640)



MAIN SOURCES OF AIR POLLUTION IN THE VALLEY

Q7. What would you say are the main sources of air poliution in the Valley?

%
Cars/Motor vehicle exhaust/Traffic .......cccievieniniinisseeesccenereenere e, 57%
Factories/INAUSEIES.........c.oociieceee e rerrererre e rrr s eeesen e eene e ras s 22%
Smog/Pollution for urban areas and airports outside of the area ........... 17%
Dust from plowing or harvesting/empty fields ..o 14%
Agricultural pesticides, fertilizers, chemicals..........c.coocvevvevveniniviiiiennns 13%
Trucking/Shipping - Trucks, Frelght trains ......ceeveeieecieniieniiiiiiesiinnns 9%
Agriculture (other - unspecified) .......c..ccvveierenreerienrr e 8%
Dairies/Dairy farms/COWS.........cooereeriirieesireers e cies s e eee s ses e sreenaneas 6%
Fireplaces/Wood stoves/Heating/Wood burning............ccccccoecvrnnnnen. 4%
ABACURUIAI DUIMINE. .......coverreie ettt cve e ce et ee s e ssn e e sanrees 4%
Oil refineries/Oil fIelds ... strrr e seasesssane 4%
Topography/Prevailing winds/Temperature/Lack of water efc................ 4%

Note: Multiple responses accepted. Only responses cited by 4% or more of respondents are shown, See Statistical Table 7 for a conplete
list

{See Statistical Tahle 7)
Base: Ail respondents (640)




BELIEF IN INDIVIDUAL'S ABILITY TO SIGNIFICANTLY REDUCE AIR POLLUTION

Q8. Do you think that there are actions that individuals can take to significanlly reduce air pollution in your area?

79%

N

Yes No Don't know

(See Statistical Table 8)
Base: All respondents (640)



AWARENESS OF THE AGENCY AND ITS PROGRAMS

Q11. Have you ever heard of San Joaquin Valley Air Pallution Control District?
Q14. Have you ever heard of the Healthy Air Living Program?
Q18. Have you ever heard of the Check Before You Burn Program?

% saying yes

San Joaquin Valley Air Healthy Air Living Check Before You Burn
Pollution Control District Program

{See Statistical Tables11, 16, 21)
Base: All respondents (640)

Note: Other response options not shown above were: no, maybe and don't know.



AIR QUALITY STATEMENTS

Q23. Now | am going to read you a series of statemenls. For ¢ach, pleasc lel! me i you agree or disagree with the statement.

AGREE  DISAGREE NOTSURE  REFUSED
% % % %

Tougher regulations are needed on businesses ta reduce the
air poltution caused by manufacturing facilities, refineries, and
farms iNthe FEBION. ........o ettt s 67% 24% 9% 1%
Economic growth and prosperity are more important than
environmental ISSUES. ....c.ocivrrererreee e reeerreee et 27%  64% 9% <1%
Government laws regarding air quality are too strict................... 23%  65% 11% <1%
The Valley Air District has been too aggressive in enforcing air
pollution regulations on businesses and residents...............ouu. 23%  62% 15% 1%

(Secc Statistical Tables 28,29.30, 31)
Base: All respondents (640)
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Introduction

This report details the findings of a qualitative telephone survey of community stakeholders with influence
over the San Joaquin Valley Area.

These stakeholders came from the private sector, the non-profit sector, and the government sector. Most
stakeholders represented major industry sectors, such as transportation and energy; health/environment;
agriculture/food; construction/real estate; and legal/consulting.

Stakeholders were contacted from various sources, including attendee lists from recent meetings/hearings
at the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District. Respondents were screened to ensure they were a
key decision-maker as it pertained to air pollution/air quality matters for their organization.

Fiefdwork for this survey was conducted in April and May, 2010. A total of 31 interviews were conducted.

Key objectives of the interviews include:

o More effectively direct the District's media campaigns.

¢ Determine educational priorities. :

» Discover decision-makers' level of understanding about air quality.

» Assess what behavioral changes may be made with assistance at the organizational level.

Results are qualitative in nature because:

¢ Only 31 interviews were conducted - an insufficient number for quantitative results; and

¢ The questionnaire was planned in such a way as to elicit directional (qualitative) data, rather than
quantitative statistics.

Therefore, resuits should be read as directional only.

L This type of qualitative inquiry permits directional rather than statistical analysis. I

2
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Key Highlights

Respandents rated air quality 2.23 (out of 5.00), where “1” is poor and “5" is excellent. Notably, those
based in or with operations in the Northern part of the District were more favorable about air quality (and
later, indicated air quality programs were somewhat less important) than those in the Central and Southern
regions of the District.

Respondents were mixed when it came to the source of pollution. While 18 indicated most pollution came
from within the Valley, 11 said at least half came from sources outside the Valley. Notably, 9 respondents
directly mentioned (unaided) the impact of vehicles and other mobile seurces on air quality.

When asked about the health impacts of air quality, most respondents noted either:

1. Health-related impacts, including both short-term problems (such as asthma problems on particularly
high pollutant days} and leng-term problems (such as decreased lung function in long-time residents
and death).

2. Cost-related impacts, from the cost of additional equipment to comply with regulations to the choice of
business location based (in part) on the regulatory environment.

While respondents tended to mention the impacts most likely to pertain to them directly, most respondents,

during the interview, indicated the need to balance both the health issues and cost.

0f the 31 respondents, 28 said they had heard of the Healthy Air Living program, while 1 said they ‘might’
have heard and 2 said they had not. (All respondents had heard of the Check Before You Burn program.)
When asked to describe what they knew about Healthy Air Living, however, some respondents gave
incorrect information {e.g. that it only takes place during the summer or focuses on providing information to
businesses) or found it difficult to recall many details. Three respondents directly likened it to Spare the Air.

When asked to rate Heaithy Air Living and Check Before You Burn-type programs, respondents overall gave
a mean score of 3.48 (out of 4.00). Those in the agricultural/food processing sector rated these programs
among the least important, giving a rating of 3.11, while those in the health/ environment sector rated the
programs’ importance 3.86 (the highest mean rating by sector). Those in the North and Central portions of
the District rated the importance of these programs lower than those in the South part of the District. Some
respondents questioned whether these types of programs are really pertinent to their organization, since
the programs focus so much on individual behavior.

The four attitudinal statements drew the most hesitation of any part of the questionnaire, and several
respondents directly indicated their discomfort with being asked such questions. Most respondents were
seeking a balance overall, with a more holistic approach that encouraged healthy environmental standards
while also being sensitive to cost. Most respondents felt the District did a good job of walking this fine line,
enforcing laws while also considering the financial impact on businesses.

I This type of qualitative inguiry permits directional rather than statistical analysis.

3
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Geography of Respondents

While the interviews were béing made, attempts were made to ensure that those responding came from,
and had influence over, various portions of the San Joaquin Valley, so that no one area was over- or under-
represented.

Where Respondents Work (Work Base)
Ofthe 31 respondents:

5 were based in the Northern counties of the District;

12 were based in the Central counties of the District;

10 were based in the Southern counties of the District; and

4 were based outside of the District,
All 4 of those outside the District were in Northern California, either in the Sacramento or Bay Area regions.
Three of the four organizations were industry groups, while one was a government agency. All of these
organizations had members, clients, or constituents throughout the District.

Where Respondents Have Influence

Respondents have influence over various areas of the District, “Influence” in this case is defined as:
a) Serving constituents or customers in a particular area; and/or

b} If a membership arganization, having members in a particular area.

Among the 31 respondents:

¢ 17 had influence over one or more Northern counties of the District
¢ 24 had influence over one or more Central counties of the District

+ 23 had influence over one or more Southern counties of the District

Extent of Respondents’ Personal Influence

Of those interviewed, 24 said they are involved in key decisions that impact the San Joaquin Valley within
their organization, while another 7 said they were somewhat involved in these key decisions. Those
indicating they were only somewhat involved were generally focused on an environmental, air quality, or
regulatory portion of their organization's key decisions.

I This type of qualitative inguiry permits directional rather than statistical analysis. ]
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Perception of Air Quality
Q3. Overall, how would you rate air quality in this area on a 5-point scale, where 5 is Excellentand 1 is
Poor?

Overall, respondents gave the air quality a below-average rating, with a mean score of 2,23 (out of 5.00).
Notably, no respondents gave a “5" (Excellent) rating,

Those in the northem part of the District tend to have a more favorable view of air quality than those in
central and southern regions of the District.

Industry sector also played a role in ratings, with those in agriculture rating air quality higher than those in
health or real estate related industries.

Group (Size) Mean Score
All Respondents (31) 2.23
Government (9) 144
CBO (4) 2.50
Private sector (18) 2.56
Transportation/Energy (4) ' 2.25
Health/Environment {7) 1.43
Agriculture/Food Processing (11) 2.82
Real Estate/Construction (3) 2.00
Legal/ Consulting (6) 2.17
Influence - North (17) 2.53
Influence - Central (24) 2.38
Influence - South (23) 2.35
Location - North (5) 3.00
Location - Central (12) 2.25
Location - South {10) . 1.90
Location - Qut of District (4) 2.00

This type of qualitative inquiry permits directional rather than statistical analysis.
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Perception of Air Quality Changes (Last 5 Years)
Q4. Over the past 5 years, would you say the air quality in this area has gotten better, worse, or is about the
same?

Scale: Much Better = 5.00
Somewhat Better = 4.00
About the Same = 3.00
Somewhat Worse = 2.00
Much Worse = 1.00

Overall, respondents rated the changes in air quality 4.00 (out of 5.00), or somewhat better. Those located
in the south and those with influence in the southern part of the District were more likely to rate the change
in air quality more favorably than those with influence over, or based in, the central and northem regions of
the District.

By sector, those in agriculture rated the change in air quality most favorably, while thase in the
health/environment sector rated the change in air quality the least favorably.

Group (Slze) Mean Score
All Respondents (31) 4.00
Government (9) 3.56
CBO (4) 3.50
Private sector (18) 4.35
Transportation/Energy (4) 4.25
Health/Envireanment (7) : 3.00
Agriculture/Food Processing (11) 4,50
Real Estate/Construction (3) 4.00
Legal/Consulting (6) 417
Influence - North (17) 4.06
Influence - Central (24} 422
Influence - South (23) 4.05
Location - North (5) 3.60
Location - Central (12) 4.42
Location - South (10) 3.70
Location - Qut of District (4) 4.00

This type of qualitative inquiry permits directional rather than statistical analysis.
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Air Pollution Sources
Q5. Would you say most of the Valley's air pollution comes from within the San Joaguin Valley, oris it
produced in other regions of California and blown by wind into this area?

(N=31) #
Within San Joaguin Valtey 18
Other regions of California 3
Equal amounts from within and outside 8
Not sure 2

While most (18 aut of 31) said most of the Valley’s air poltution comes from within the Valley, 11 (one third
of respondents) said it came from other regions to some extent.

Notably, 9 respondents provided additional unaided information that they felt mabile sources (e.g. cars and
trucks, mostly coming from outside the San Joaquin Valley) was a considerable source of pollution that was
not being addressed, or not being regulated as fully as stationery sources. Two respondents cited the delay
of requiring pollution-reduction devices on semi trucks as an example of mobile sources being under less
stringent regulation and causing more harm to the San Joaquin Valley.

Some private sector businesses also felt this allowed individual citizens (who generally drive cars) to call for
more stringent pollution controls without doing their part.

This type of qualitative inguiry permits directional rather than statistical analysis. —l
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Impact of Air Quality
Q6. Could you describe how the air quality in this area [Q1] has impacted your [customers, employees,
constituents, members], if at alt?

Responses to this question tended to fall into two groups:

3. Health-related impacts, including both short-term problems (such as asthma problems on particularty
high pollutant days) and long-term problems (such as decreased lung function in long-time residents
and death).

4. Cost-related impacts, from the cost of additional equipment to comply with regulations to the choice of
business location based (in part} on the regulatory environment.

Respondents tended to mention the impacts most likely to pertain to them directly, with private sector and
non-health-related respondents citing cost, and health-related and non-profit respondents citing health
impacts. However, each 'side’ tended to be at least somewhat aware of the other concerns, and most
respondents, during the interview, indicated the need to balance both the health issues and cost.

'Q6. “Could you describe how the air quality in this area [Q1] has impacted your [customers, employees,
constituents, members], if at all?”

IT HAS CREATED MORE DESIRE TO BE IN THE VANPOOLS WE OPERATE. MORE PEOPLE TELL ME THEY'RE DOING VANPOOLING TO
KEEP THE AIR CLEAN; THEY SAVE MONEY, TOO, BUT THEY'RE DOING IT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL REASONS AS WELL.

WE'VE SEEN INCREASES IN ASTHMA [ADULT), COPD, AND CHILDHOOD ASTHMA. THOSE ARE OUR MAIN THINGS. WE'RE REALLY
BATTLING CHILDHOOD ASTHMA. MORE AND MORE KIDS ARE GETTING ASTHMA.

THE NUMBER OF EMPLOYEE SICK DAYS IS HIGHER. MOST CUSTOMERS ARE IN THE DEVELOPMENT SECTOR, SO IT'S DEALING
WITH THE REGULATIONS DEALING WITH DUST AND HOW IT IMPACTS THEIR OPERATIONS.

T HAS IMPACTED OUR MEMBERS PRIMARILY DUE TO THE INCREASING STRICTNESS OF THE REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS.
BREATHING IRREGULARITIES, ESPECIALLY IN THE SUMMER, ARE EXPERIENCED BY EMPLOYEES AND THEIR FAMILIES.

LONG-TERM EXPOSURE TO THE LEVELS WE HAVE HERE ARE DETRIMENTAL OVER MANY YEARS. SOME OF THE EVENTS CAN BE
HAZARDOQUS SHORT-TERM, BUT IT'S MOSTLY LIVING HERE 20-30 YEARS WHERE YOU START TO LOSE LUNG FUNCTION. THE
HIGHER PARTICULATE DAYS CAN BE A THREAT IF YQU HAVE HEART DISEASE, BUT THEY AREN'T AS COMMON AND MOST PEOPLE
HAVE LEARNED TO STAY OUT OF THEM.

ALOT OF MY CUSTOMERS HAVE TO SPEND MORE MONEY ON COMPLIANCE.

WE HAVE NO HEAVY EQUIPMENT IN SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY. OUR LARGEST CLIENT . . . WE DO NOT DO ANY HEAVY WORK THERE
FOR THEM BECAUSE WE CANNOT CONVERT EQUIPMENT IN A COST-EFFECTIVE MANNER TQ MEET REGULATIONS. POSITIONS
WITH WALKING/ SMALL VEHICLES HAVE NOT BEEN IMPACTED.

GENERALLY, IT CONTRIBUTES TO A NEGATIVE IMAGE OF THE AREA.

This type of qualitative inquiry permits directional rather than statistical analysis.




COREY. CANAPARY /. GALANIS San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District | Community Stakeholder Interviews

Q6. “Could you describe how the alr quality in this area [Q1] has impacted your [customers, employees,
constituents, members], If at all?”

OUR MEMBERS ARE STATIONERY SOURCES, AND THOSE ARE 20% (OUR MEMBERS ARE PART OF THAT 20%, THGUGH, NOT ALL
OF IT) OF THE POLLUTION N THE SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY, WHILE 80% IS RELATED TO MOBILE SOURCES. THE DISTRICT ONLY HAS
CONTROL QVER THE STATIONERY SQURCES. YOU CAN SHUT DOWN ALL OF MY MEMBER COMPANIES, AND WE (THE SAN
JOAQUIN VALLEY) WOULD STILL BE OUT OF ATTAINMENT FOR PM 2.5 AND OZONE. IT'S EXTREMELY COSTLY, PARTICULARLY
WHEN MY MEMBERS HAVE TO PUT IN NEW EQUIPMENT EVERY 3-4 YEARS BECAUSE OF NEW ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION. THE
EQUIPMENT SHOULD HAVE 15-30 YEAR LIFECYCLES, AND NEW EQINPMENT DOES NOT INCREASE THEIR PRODUCTIVITY, THE
ISSUE NOW IS THAT BUSINESSES ARE CHOOSING TO GO ELSEWHERE, AND WHAT THAT MEANS FOR EMPLOYMENT IN THE SAN
JOAQUIN VALLEY. THERE'S A BALANCE ISSUE, FROM A HEALTH PERSPECTIVE - YES, WE HAVE AN IMPACT WITH THESE
REGULATIONS, THERE ARE HEALTH BENEFITS AND THEY ARE SIGNIFICANT, BUT PEOPLE WITHOUT JOBS HAVE OTHER
STRESSORS THATIMPACT THEIR QUALITY OF LIFE. HOW DQ WE MAINTAIN THE ENVIRONMENT AND BE ECONOMICALLY VIABLE?
WE NEED TO BALANCE THOSE TWO.

(TDRIVES A LOT OF THE DECISION-MAKING WHEN WE'RE WORKING ON DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS. THERE ARE ALSC
REGULATIONS WE HAVE TO COMPLY WITH THAT DIDN'T EXIST 5 YEARS AGO. IN DOING EIRS WE HAVE TO DO GREENHOUSE GAS
EMISSION ANALYSES AND AIR QUALITY ANALYSES. WE'RE EVEN DOING A SOLAR PROJECT WHERE WE HAVE TO DO THAT, AND
IS COSTING US THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS TO GO THROUGH THAT.

FOR OUR BOARD MEMBERS (FARMERS, BUSINESSPEOPLE), 1T MAKES THINGS MORE DIFFICULT FOR THEM AS IT BALANCES
IMPROVING AIR QUALITY AGAINST THE FINANCIAL IMPACT. IT MAKES DOING BUSINESS IN THE VALLEY MORE CHALLENGING
AND IS A STRIKE AGAINST THE VALLEY IN TERMS OF THE LIVABILITY OF THE VALLEY. THE ISSUE MAKES AND EXACERBATES A LOT
OF OTHER CHALLENGES IN THE VALLEY, IN TERMS OF THE VALLEY'S ATTRACTIVENESS. LET ME G!VE YOU AN EXAMPLE ABOUT
HOW ATTRACTIVE THE VALLEY IS AS A PLACE TO LIVE IN CALIFORNIA, THEREIS A LOT OF FUN POKED ATTHE VALLEY AND WHEN
YOU ADD, ON TOP OF THAT, THAT THE VALLEY HAS GNE OF THE MOST CHALLENGING AIR POLLUTION RATES IN THE COUNTRY,
AND PEOPLE BRING UP THE ASTHMA RATES IN FRESNO, ETC., IT MAKES IT MORE CHALLENGING TO MARKET THE VALLEY.

OUR MEMBERS HAVE BEEN PART OF THE CONTRIBUTORS TO THE SUCCESS OF THE CLEAN-UP IN THE SENSE THAT AGRICULTURE
OR FARMS HAVE BEEN COMING UNDER THE REGULATION OF THE DISTRICT AND HAVE BEEN A KEY PART OF THE WHOLE
PROCESS.

| LIVE IN THE FOOTHILLS. IN 1998-2000, YOU COULDN'T SEE THE COASTAL RANGE WHERE | LIVE. NOW | CAN. THAT TELLS ME
THE AIR QUALITY IS MUCH BETTER, ESPECIALLY WITH WHAT OUR FARMERS HAVE DONE TO HELP REDUCE PM, BUT THEY KEEP
MOVING THE TARGET, TOO. THEY WENT FROM A 1-HOUR TO AN 8-HOUR STANDARD. OUT OF ALL INDUSTRIES, MOST HAVE HAD
20-30 YEARS TO GRADUALLY DEAL WITH AIR QUALITY ISSUES. AGRICULTURE WAS THROWN INTO IT IN 2004. WE SUDDENLY
HAD TO DO ALL THIS STUFF, BUT LO AND BEHOLD, IN 1993 WE HAD DONE RESEARCH AND DONE A LOT (E.G. PM10) TO BE
READY. THE DISTRICT IS THE ONLY ONE THAT HAS ATTAINED THE PM10 STANDARD (ATTAINED IN DEC 2007-2008). WE
ACCOMPLISHED THAT BECAUSE OF AGRICULTURE'S REDUCTION OF POLLUTANTS AS PLANNED THROUGH THE FARMERS'
ATTAINMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN, SO WE WERE ABLE TQ QUANTIFY AND REDUCE THE PM10 EMISSIONS JUST BY
AGRICULTURE (A REDUCTION OF 4.5 TONS OVER WHAT WAS NEEDED, PER DAY, WHICH WAS HUGE). WE WERE ALSO THROWN
INTO THE ISSUE OF PORTABLE ENGINES, AND GETTING NEWER ENGINES. THAT WAS THE MOST COST-EFFECTIVE NOX
REDUCTION OF ANYTHING IN THE STATE (E.G. ABOUT $1200 PER TON, WHEREAS MOST ARE AROUND $25,000 PER TON). WE'VE
DONE A LOTIN OUR INDUSTRY TO HELP CLEAN UP THE AfR, AND THE INDUSTRY HAS BEEN PROACTIVE - OILING OF ROADS,
CLEANER BURNING DRYERS AND BURNERS, CLEANER PORTABLE ENGINES, AND NOW FARM EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT - BUT
ONLY IF THERE'S A PROGRAM. IF THERE'S NO PROGRAM, COST-WISE, WE CANTDO [T.

THERE ARE A LOT MORE STRINGENT REGULATIONS, AND THE FEE SCHEDULE CONTINUES TO CLIMB. AS FAR AS THE
ECONOMICS, IT'S HAD A BIG IMPACT ON OUR BUSINESS.

HEALTH IMPACTS - IT'S A LITTLE HARD TO QUANTIFY HOW MANY HAVE BEEN AFFECTED OR HOW MANY DAYS SICK, BUT THAT
HAS BEEN DONE VALLEY-WIDE.

IT HAS IMPACTED MY FAMILY AS WELL. TWO OF MY 3 FAMILY MEMBERS HAVE TO TAKE INHALERS FOR ASTHMA, AND 1 KNOW
FOR A FACT THAT MY COMMUNITY MEMBERS ARE ALSO AFFECTED. EVERYBODY BREATHES THE SAME AIR.

| DON'TKNOW HOW IT HAS IMPACTED OUR CUSTOMERS SPECIFICALLY, BUT I THINK IT CONTRIBUTES TO A VARIETY OF HEALTH
ISSUES IN GENERAL [HERE], INCLUDING QOUR CUSTOMERS.

l This type of qualitative inquiry permits directional rather than statistical analysis.
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Q6. “Could you describe how the air quality in this area [Q1] has impacted your [customers, employees,
constituents, members], if at all?”

[

| WORK WITH LOCAL GOVERNMENT MOSTLY, SO IT'S HARD TO SAY. WE TRY TO HELP LOCAL GOVERNMENTS DO THINGS THAT
IMPROVE THE ENVIRONMENT, INCLUDING REDUCING AIR POLLUTION THROUGH OUTREACH AND EDUCATION, AS WELL AS
SOME TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE, BUT NOTHING REALLY AIR-RELATED.

THERE'S ABOUT 1400 PEOPLE WHO DIE IN SJV EVERY YEAR FROM AIR POLLUTION, SO DEATH, AND ASTHMA, AND QUALITY OF
LIFE.

THE EXPENSE OF SAN JOAQUIN GOING TO EXTREME NON-ATTAINMENT FOR OZONE HAS REQUIRED US TO BE IN DIFFERENT
PROGRAMS THAT ARE MORE EXPENSIVE, AND THERE ARE COSTS WITH THE CONTROLS PUT ON US AS A RESULT.

IT HAS VIRTUALLY NO IMPACT.

WE ARE THE FIRST MEDICAL SOCIETY TO DEVELOP AN AIR QUALITY PROGRAM BECAUSE WE HAVE PHYSICIANS WHO ARE VERY,
VERY WORRIED ABOUT THE IMPACT IT'S HAVING ON THEIR PATIENTS AND COMMUNITIES, SO THEY TOOK IT UPON THEMSELVES
TO WRITE A GRANT FOR THE MEDICAL SGCIETY. THOSE PHYSICIANS ARE NOW REACHING OUT TO OTHER PHYSICIANS TO GET
THEM INVOLVED, AND ALSO REACHING OUT TO OTHER MED!CAL SOCIETIES WITHIN THE SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY, BECAUSE OF THE
WORK LOCALLY, WE'VE BEEN ABLE TO HELP THOSE OUTSIDE OF OUR REGION AS WELL, INCLUDING THE LA MEDICAL SOCIETY,
AND THEY JUST RECEIVED THEIR OWN GRANT TO RUN A SIMILAR PROGRAM.

THE LEVEL OF NON-ATTAINMENT THIS DISTRICT HAS EXPERIENCED HAS IMPACTED MY MEMBERS BECAUSE OF THE
REGULATORY ENVIRONMENT THEY'VE BEEN BROUGHT INTO IN ORDER TO CLEAN UP THE AIR. ONE, THEY LIVE HERE, SO WE ARE
ALL IMPACTED IN THAT WAY. BUT THEY ARE ALSO IMPACTED IN THEIR OPERATIONS BECAUSE THEY ARE NOW REQUIRED TO
MEET MUCH MORE STRINGENT AIR QUALITY REGULATIONS, THERE {S DEFINITELY A COST FACTOR.

WE KNOW THAT ASTHMA RATES IN FRESNO ARE EXTREMELY HIGH. WE HAVE A LOT OF PEOPLE IN OUR COMMUNITY THAT
SUFFER FROM ASTHMA AND HAVE ISSUES WITH HEART DISEASE AND LUNG IMPAIRMENTS. SOME OF THOSE ARE NOT CAUSED
DIRECTLY BY AIR QUALITY BUT ARE EXACERBATED BY IT. WE KNOW AIR QUALITY, AS A REGIONAL ISSUE, MAKES IT HARD TO
ATTRACT BUSINESS, OFTEN VIEWS WE COULD HAVE OF THE SIERRAS AND OTHER AREAS ARE OBSCURED BY AIR QUALITY.
THERE ARE ALSO IMPACTS ON OUR AGRICULTURAL INDUSTRY - 0ZONE DAMAGE TO CROPS AND THAT SORT OF THING. SO
THERE ARE A LOT OF IMPACTS ON OUR CONSTITUENTS.

PROBABLY AN INCREASED BURDEN ON PARTICULAR PATIENTS WITH CHRONIC RESPIRATORY DISEASES. ALLERGIES - 1 DON'T
HAVE ANY FIGURES TO CORRESPOND TO THIS, BUT IT SEEMS THAT PEOPLE WITH ALLERGIES ARE COMPLAINING ABOUT THEM
MORE, AND THOSE WITH CHRONIC DISEASES ARE HAVING TO STAY IN ON MORE DAYS. (BOTH RESPONDENTS HAVE ALLERGIES
AND BOTH SAY THEY ARE WORSE)

I HAVEN'T HAD TEACHERS WITH ANY HUGE ISSUES WITH AIR QUALITY - I'VE NEVER HAD ANYONE COME HERE AND NOT BE ABLE
TO BREATHE. AS A NON-PROFIT, IT HAS IMPACTED THE PEOPLE WHO NORMALLY DONATE TO US (WHICH IS LOCAL), BASED ON
BEING ABLE TO GROW THINGS, DONATE THINGS, AND THEIR OVERALL WELL-BEING. BUT IT DEPENDS - IF YOU'RE BREATHING
EASIER BECAUSE OF NEWER, CLEANER ENGINES, THAT'S GOOD; IF YOU'RE THE ONE WHO HAS TO BUY THE ENGINE, YOU'RE
SCREWED.

HIGHER FEES BEING CHARGED.

FROM A HEALTH STANDPOINT, IT IS IMPACTING THEM. WITH SOME NEW T4l STANDARDS, SOME ADDITIONAL COST TO THE
EQUIPMENT OUR CUSTOMERS BUY. SO THERE'S AN ECONOMIC IMPACT IN THE FUTURE, WHICH IS GOOD IF IT HELPS THE
HEALTH {AND IF SO, IT'S WARRANTED, BUT THAT'S ME PERSONALLY). WE DEFINITELY KNOW THAT DIESEL POLLUTION IS NOT
GOOD FOR THE BODY.

THE COST OF REGULATIONS HAS FORCED SOME BUSINESS MEMBERS TO CLOSE AND HAS SEVERELY HAMPERED THE
PROFITABILITY OF SEVERAL OTHERS.

IT'S INCREASED OUR REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS AND PUT MORE ONEROUS PRESSURES ON BUSINESSES BUT DOESN'T GET
TO THE HEART OF THE MATTER - WHICH IS CAR POLLUTION AND OUTSIDE REGIONAL EFFECTS.

L This type of qualitative inquiry permits directional rather than statistical analysis.
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Awareness of the District
Q7a. Have you personally ever . . . visited the District website (www.valleyair.org)?
Q7b. Have you personally ever . . . participated in a District workshop orinteracted with its staff?

(N=31) #
Personally visited web site 31
Personally interacted with staff/ attended warkshop 30

Almost all respondents have had numerous interactions with District staff and resources. Common unaided
responses when asked about the web site were, “Every day,” “Several times a week,” and “All the time.”

I This type of qualitative inquiry permits directienal rather than statistical analysis. ]
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Awareness of Healthy Air Living
Q8. Have you ever heard of the Healthy Air Living program?

Of the 31 respondents, 28 said they had heard of the Healthy Air Living program, while 1 said they ‘might’
have heard and 2 said they had not.

When asked to describe what they knew about the program, however, some respondents gave incorrect

information (e.g. that it only takes place during the summer or focuses on providing information to
businesses) or found it difficult to recall many details. Three respondents directly likened it to Spare the Air,

Q9. Briefly, what do you know about this program [Healthy Air Living]?

AS FAR AS | KNOW, IT'S THE MARKETING TOOL FOR THE AIR BOARD TO GET THE WORD GUT ON SPECIAL BURN DAYS AND TO LET
PEQPLE KNOW WHAT THE AIR QUALITY IS. THEY ALSO PROVIDE PROGRAMS ON HOW EMPLOYERS CAN GET EMPLOYEES TO
REDUCE THEIR MILEAGE TO WORK (CARPOOLS, BIKE RIDES, ETC.}.

EVERYTHING! | HAPPEN TO BE ON ONE OF THE SUBCOMMITTEES AT THE DISTRICTTHERE, SO | KNOW ALL ABOUT IT! | KNOWIT'S
WORKING WITH BUSINESSES AND INDIVIDUALS AND GETTING EVERYBODY INVOLVED IN THE AIR QUALITY SOLUTIONS.

| KNOW IT'S A WEEK-LONG PROGRAM THAT TAKES PLACE DURING THE SUMMER AND REPLACED SPARE THE AIR, AND IT TRIES
TO GETPEOPLE TO MAKE A CHANGE IN THEIR LIVES THAT MAKE A POSITIVE IMPACT ON AIR QUALITY.

I THINK IT STARTED A LITTLE MORE THAN A YEAR AGO. IT'S JUST TRYING TO PROMOTE AS MANY PEOPLE TO PARTICIPATE IN
DOING ONE THING TO MAKE A BIG IMPACT - IF EVERYBODY DOES ONE THING. | KNOW JAMIE HAS PACKETS AND THINGS SHE'S
PUTTING AROUND, AND THAT'S ALL THAT'S IN MY HEAD RIGHT NOW.

I THINK ITWAS KICKED OFF IN MAY OF 2009 IN ANTICIPATION OF THE SUMMER SEASON. IT'S AN EFFORT BY THE DISTRICTTO
CREATE AWARENESS IN A LOT OF DIFFERENT ASPECTS OF INDIVIDUAL LIFESTYLES. | THINK THEY GIVE AWAY CARS OR
SOMETHING, QUITE A PROMOTIONAL CAMPAIGN. | THINK THEY GOT VERY GOOD SUPPORT FOR IT, ACTUALLY.

I THINKIT'S A CAMPAIGN TO CHANGE THE BEHAVIOR OF THE PEQPLE S0 THEY CAN, ON AN INDIVIDUAL LEVEL, REDUCE
POLLUTION, WHICH | THINK IS A VERY GOOD APPROACH.

M NEW. | KNOW THEY'RE WORKING TO TRY TO CLEAN THE AIR AND CUT DOWN ON BUSINESSES’ POLLUTION. THEY ALSQ PUT
FLAGS UP SO SCHOOLS CUT ACTIVITIES WHEN THE AIR'S BAD. THEY ALSO WORK WITH THE PUBLIC, TRYING TO EDUCATE THEM.

IT HELPS INDIVIDUALS AND BUSINESSES BE LESS POLLUTING IN THEIR DAILY ACTIVITIES.

IT PROPOSES A LIFESTYLE THAT ENCOURAGES IMPROVING AIR QUALITY AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE AND AVOIDING EMISSIONS,
SUCH AS CARPOOLING/B!KING/WALKING/ MINIMIZING TRIPS.

T WAS A CHANGEOVER FROM SPARE THE AIR DAYS. ITWAS A PUBLIC FORUM PRESENTING SOME VERY COMMON-SENSE WAYS
OF CLEANING UP THE AIR, WHETHER MAKING FEWER AND MORE EFFICIENTLY MAKING TRIPS, GOING TO GROCERY STORES, NOT
GOING THROUGH DRIVE-THROUGHS, USING ELECTRIC LAWNMOWERS, AND JUST A WHOLE HOST OF COMMON SENSE. THE
THEME WAS THAT EVERYONE DOING SOMETHING CAN ACCOMPLISH A LOT.

IT'S A PROGRAM DESIGNED TO ENCOURAGE PEOPLE TO TAKE STEPS TO IMPROVE AIR QUALITY THROUGH LIFESTYLE CHANGES.
IT'S DESIGNED TO GET PEOPLE 7O TAKE A LOOK AT THEIR LIVES AND HOW THEY CARRY OUT DAILY ACTIVITIES IMPACTS THE AIR
QUALITY, AND TO TAKE STEPS TO REDUCE THE IMPACT ON AIR QUALITY THEY MAY HAVE. IT ENCOURAGES RIDESHARING,
TRANSIT, BJKING/WALKING, IMPROVING THE EFFICIENCY OF THE VEHICLES THEY OWN - IT'S A BROAD SPECTRUM OF THINGS
PEOPLE CAN TAKE ADVANTAGE OF TO MAKE AIR QUALITY SOMETHING THEY CONSIDER.

T'S A PROGRAM WHERE THE DISTRICT 1S TRYING TO PUT ALL THEIR ASSETS TOGETHER TO GET THE WORD OUT SO PEOPLEDO
THINGS TO IMPROVE AIR QUALITY,

This type of qualitative inquiry permits directional rather than statistical analysis, —l

12



COREY, CANAPARY . GALANIS San Joaguln Valley Air Pollution Control District | Community Stakeholder Interviews

{QVQ. Briefly, what do you know about this program [Healthy Alr Living]?

(TS AWIDESPREAD PROGRAM TO IMPROVE THE QUALITY OF AIR, ESPECIALLY IN AREAS OF NON-ATTAINMENT, AND INCLUDES
THE FLAG PROGRAM THAT INFORMS SCHOOLS OF AIR QUALITY (DEPICTING HEALTHY AIR OR NOT, LIMITING TIME OUTSIDE IF
NEEDED). IT HAS VARIOUS ASPECTS, E.G. LAWNMOWER EXCHANGE, WHICH 1S A SEPARATE PROGRAM.

T'S ENCOURAGING CMZENS TO TAKE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THEIR PART IN KEEPING THE AIR CLEAN.

IT"S KIND OF A SPARE THE AIR ON STERO!DS. IT'S A MUCH MORE PROACTIVE VERSION OF THE SPARE THE AIR CAMPAIGN,
WHERE THE DISTRICT IS EDUCATING PRIVATE CITIZENS ON WHAT THEY CAN DO TO IMPROVE AIR QUALITY IN A MORE OUTREACH-
ORIENTED EFFORT (VISITING LIONS CLUBS, CHURCHES, SCHOOLS).

IT'S APROGRAM THE DISTRICT CONDUCTS TO ENGAGE THE COMMUNITY.

IT'S A WAY FOR THE DISTRICT TO DO OUTREACH AND DRIVE PEOPLE TO THE PROGRAMS THAT THEY SPONSOR, TO TRY AND
CAPTURE AS MUCH OF THE PUBLIC EDUCATION EFFORTS UNDER ONE UMBRELLA.

IT'S THE DISTRICT'S APPROACH TO GET PEOPLE TO VOLUNTARILY REDUCE EMISSIONS - NOT JUST BUSINESSES, BUT THE
PUBLIC AS WELL.

IT'S THE SECOND GENESIS OF AIR QUALITY OUTREACH TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC AND IT LOOKS AT WAYS PEOPLE CAN BE MORE
PROACTIVE IN THEIR EVERYDAY LIVES AND MAKE THE DECISIONS MORE PERSONAL, GETTING BUY-IN FROM PEOPLE WHO LIVE
IN THE DISTRICT, LIKE COMMUTER CONNECTIONS, CARPOOLING (EMPLOYEE TRIPS), ETC.

I'VEJUST SEEN THE LINK BUT DIDN'T READ IT IN DETAIL.

NOT A WHOLE LOT. I'M NOT REAL FAMILIAR WITH IT, BUT | BELIEVE IT'S A VARIETY OF PROJECTS/INITIATIVES FROM THE DISTRICT
TO HELP IMPROVE AIR QUALITY.

PROMOTING THINGS YOU CAN DO TO REDUCE EMISS!ONS AND TAKE ACTION ON A COMPANY/PERSONAL LEVEL

THE HEALTHY AIR LIVING PROGRAM HAS AN EVENT ONCE A YEAR - BUT NOW IT'S ALL YEAR LONG. WE'VE PARTICIPATED IN THEIR
EVENTS AND THEIR CAR EXCHANGE AND LAWNMOWER PROGRAM - WE'RE VERY ACTIVE WITH IT. WE ALSO PARTICIPATED IN THE
PLEDGES AND HAVE HAD PRESENTATIONS FROM THE DISTRICT. WE'VE PARTICIPATED (N THE COMMUTER GREEN CHALLENGE
AS WELL - SO WHATEVER THEY'RE DOING, WE'RE PARTICIPATING RIGHT ALONG WITH THEM.

THE HEALTHY AIR LIVING PROGRAM IS A PACKAGE OF INCENTIVES AND TIPS FOR THE COMMUNITY AND BUSINESSES. I THINK IT
MAY BE MORE FOCUSED ON BUSINESSES TO HELP THEM TO LEARN TO DO THINGS THAT WILL HELP CLEAN UP THE AIR.

THERE'S A LOT OF INFORMATION IN THERE AS FAR AS WHAT INDIVIDUALS CAN DO, HOW THEY CAN PARTICIPATE AND CLEAN UP
THE AIR, WHETHER IT'S EMPLOYEE RIDESHARING OR OTHERWISE CUTTING DOWN ON VEHICLE MILES, USING MORE OF THE
GREEN EQUIPMENT, THAT TYPE OF THING.

THEY LAUNCHED IT TO GET MORE OF A GRASSROOTS SUPPORT FOR CLEANING UP THE AIR; IT'S KIND OF A LIFESTYLE CHANGE
THEY'RE TRYING TO PULL OFF.

THEY'LL TAKE A FEW DAYS AND TRY TO ENCOURAGE PEOPLE TO COMMUTE TO WORK BY OTHER MEANS, RIDESHARE, GETTING
NEW AND CLEANER LAWNMOWERS THROUGH THE GREEN MACHINE PROGRAM, AND THE FLAG DAYS/NOTIFYING PEOPLE. THEY
DOALOT OF QUTREACH THROUGH THE HEALTHY LIVING PROGRAM.

THEY'RE LOOKING FOR INPUT FROM INDUSTRY, THE PUBLIC, ANYONE WHO WANTS TO CONTRIBUTE IDEAS ON MINIMIZING AIR
POLLUTION - TRIP REDUCTION, RIDESHARING, ETC.

WEARE A HEALTHY AIR LIVING PARTNER. | KNOW IT WAS DEVELOPED AS A FOLLOW-UP PROGRAM OR NEXT GENERATION OF THE
SPARE THE AIR PROGRAM, WHICH WAS MORE OF A SEASONAL THING. THIS IS YEAR ROUND AND DESIGNED TO ENCOURAGE
BUSINESSES, ORGANIZATIONS, AND VALLEY RESIDENTS TO PROMOTE PRACTICES THAT HELP CLEAN THE AIR. AND THEY OFFER
DIFFERENT TOOLS TO DO THAT. ONE KEY COMPONENT IS THE EMPLOYER TRIP REDUCTION ASPECT. IF YOU PARTICIPATE, YOU
CAN GET A FEW POINTS FOR IT.

This type of qualitative inquiry permits directicnal rather than statistical anafysis. —I
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Rating Healthy Air Living

Q10. Heaithy Air Living is a program designed to improve air quality on a daily basis. This includes reducing
the number of miles driven each day; reducing pollution created by equipment such as leaf biowers and
lawnmowers; and encouraging development of cleaner energy sources. The program provides specific
information and incentives so San Joaquin Valley residents can voluntarily reduce air pollution.

Now that you have some/maore information about Healthy Air Living, (in general) do you have a favorable or
unfavorable opinion about the program? (Is that very or somewhat?)

Scale: Very Favorable = 4.00
Somewhat Favorable = 3.00
Somewhat Unfavorable = 2.00
Very Unfavorable = 1.00

Respondents gave the Healthy Air Living program a mean score of 3.55 (out of 4.00) - a very favorable
score. Notably, none of the respondents provided less than a “Somewhat Favorable” rating. Private sector
respondents were more likely to rate the program somewhat lower, as were respondents based in Central
and Southem regions of the District.

While generally positive, when asked the reasons behind their rating, some indicated there needed to be
greater awareness of the Healthy Air Living program, while others questioned the extent of support
individuals would provide voluntarily. Several respondents also pointed to the need for incentives, both in
the form of cost subsidies/rebates as well as rewards for steps taken that reduced pollution.

Group (Slze) Mean Score
All Respondents (31) 3.55
Government (9) 3.63
CBO (4) 3.75
Private sector {18) 3.47
Transportation/Energy (4) 3.50
Health/Environment {7) 3.67
Agriculture/Food Processing {11) 3.60
Real Estate/Construction (3) 3.67
Legal/Consulting (6) 3.33
Influence - North (17) 3.67
Influence - Central (24) 3.54
Influence - South (23) 3.57
Location - North (5) 3.67
Location - Central (12) 3.40
Location - South (10) 3.50
Location - Out of District (4) 4.00
| This type of qualitative inquiry permits directional rather than statistical analysis. —|
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COREY, CANAPARY . GALANIS San Joaquin Valley Alr Pollution Control District | Cammunity Stakehotder Interviews

Q11. Why Is that? [rating of Healthy Alr Llving program]

BEYOND THE THINGS GGVERNMENT CAN CONTROL, CITIZENS NEED TO DO SOMETHING ~ ABOUT 25%-33% OF THE AIR
POLLUTION IN THE VALLEY (DEPENDING ON THE SPECIFIC POLLUTANT) ARE THINGS CITIZENS CAN HAVE AN (MPACT ON THAT
GOVERNMENT CANT REALLY CONTROL - E.G. AGE OF CAR, LAWNMOWER, MILES DRIVEN. IT'S ONE OF THE BETTER PROGRAMS.

CUMULATIVELY, BY EVERYBODY DOING SOMETHING, THERE IS A GREATER POSITIVE IMPACT. WE CAN'T CONTINUE TO PUT
BURDENSOME REGULATIONS ON BUSINESS AND KEEP THE TAX BASE IN THE CENTRAL VALLEY, WHILE EVERYONE AS AN
INDIVIDUAL DOES THE SAME OLD, SAME OLD, AND EXPECT IT TO GET BETTER. I'VE BEEN HERE ALL MY LIFE, AND THE ONLY
THING THAT'S CHANGED IS THERE'S A HELL OF A LOT MQRE PEQPLE.

FROM MY PERSPECTIVE, IT'S HARD TO GET THE PUBLIC TQ BUY INTO THE CONCEPT, BECAUSE THEY WANT EVERYBODY ELSE TO
DO [T, BUT NOTTHEM. THIS IS A VERY LONG PROCESS, THOUGH, AND NOT SOMETHING THAT IS GOING TO HAPPEN OVERNIGHT.

IDON'T KNOW MUCH ABOUT IT, OTHER THAN WHAT YOU JUST TOLD ME.
IDON'T THINK A LOT OF PEOPLE KNOW THE SPECIFIC DETAILS, AND | DON'T THINK MANY PEOPLE USE IT.
| GOT RID OF MY CAR A YEAR AGO AND ONLY TRAVEL BY BICYCLE NOW - SO YOU'RE SINGING TO THE CHOIR.

| LIKE THAT THEY ARE PROVIDING INCENTIVES, AND WHILE | UNDERSTAND IT'S VOLUNTARY, | UNDERSTAND THE BEHAVIORAL
ASPECT OF INDIVIDUALS TO CLEAN UP THE AIR - SO THERE NEEDS TO BE MORE INCENTIVES. IT'S NOT A CRITICISM OF THE AIR
DISTRICT, IT'S JUST A REALITY OF HUMAN BEHAVIOR.

I RECALL WHEN THEY WERE TALKING ABOUT DOING [T, AND | THINK THEY DID A VERY GOOD JOB OF (T. I'M VERY FAVORABLE.
THEY WERE ABLE TO TAKE THE MESSAGE OUT TO A LOT OF ORGANIZATIONS AND GROUPS. | WAS AT THE CHAMBER ONE DAY
WHEN JAIME MADE A PRESENTATION - IT WAS A GOOD, STRONG PRESENTATION AND THEY HAD THE ABILITY TO GET FOLKS TO
LISTEN. THEY PLANNED (T RIGHT.

I THINK T COULD BE PROMOTED A LITTLE MORE. THE DISTRICT NEEDS TO SHOW MORE BY EXAMPLE, OR AT LEAST
DEMONSTRATE THEY ARE TAKING THE LEAD ON SOME OF THESE THINGS WITH THEIR OWN EMPLOYEES, TO SHOW THE OTHER
BUSINESSES HOW IT CAN BE DONE.

I THINK [T WILL BE HARD TO GET BROAD-BASED SUPPORT FOR (T. PEOPLE WANT TO JUST CONTINUE THEIR OWN CURRENT
HABITS. PEOPLE IN GOVERNMENT OR DEVELOPMENT ARE MORE AWARE OF THE NEED FOR IT, BUT PEOPLE IN GENERAL ARE
NOT AS LIKELY TO PARTICIPATE IN IT.

I THINK IT'S A GOOD IDEA AND IT'S SOMETHING THAT NEEDS TO HAPPEN TO IMPROVE OUR AIR QUALITY. PART OF WHAT NEEDS
TO HAPPEN IS THAT PEOPLE NEED TO UNDERSTAND THEIR ROLE IN THE AIR QUALITY EQUATION.

ITHINKIT'S A GOOD EFFORT, IT'S AN EXTREMELY CHALLENGING ISSUE AND THE DISTRICT HAS BEEN SMART IN PACKAGING
THESE PROGRAMS IN A WAY THAT INDUSTRY CAN UNDERSTAND AND MARKET ALL OF THE ISSUES AT ONCE. {T'S VERY WELL
DONE, BUTT'S ATOUGH ISSUE.

I THINK PEOPLE NEED TO BE EDUCATED, AND IT REACHES OUT AND EDUCATES EVERYBODY WHO LISTENS TO AND LOOKS AT THE
MATERIAL, AND ALSO PROMPTS THEM TO TAKE ACTION.

| THINK THAT THERE'S A LOT THAT INDIVIDUALS CAN DO TO REDUCE AIR POLLUTIQN. FOR EXAMPLE, | HAVE AN ELECTRIC
LAWNMOWER.

I'M NOT SURE ‘VOLUNTARILY' WILL WORK, ULTIMATELY, FOR EVERYONE, BUT | THINK IT'S A START, AND EDUCATING PEQPLE
ABOUT WHAT THEY SHOULD BE DOING TO REDUCE POLLUTION AND GIVING THEM AN OPPORTUNITY TO MAKE A DECISION THAT
FAVORABLY IMPACTS AIR QUALITY IS GOOD.

I'M NOT SURE HOW GOQD A JOB THEY DO OF REACHING THE AUDIENCES THEY NEED. FOR EXAMPLE, LEAF BLOWERS, THAT
SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO LANDSCAPERS, BUT I'M NOT SURE HOW MUCH LANDSCAPERS REALLY PAY ATTENTION TO THE FLYERS
THAT | PAY ATTENTION TO. I'M NOT SURE HOW THEY ARE APPROACHING THOSE PARTICULAR GROUPS. IF THOSE ARE THE
GROUPS USING THE EQUIPMENT, THOSE ARE THE GROUPS THAT SHOULD BE MORE SPECIFICALLY TARGETED.

I'M NOT SURE IT'S THAT EFFECTIVE RIGHT NOW. I'VE JUST NEVER SEEN ANYTHING IN PARTICULAR THAT MADE ME BELIEVE IT'S
PARTICULARLY EFFECTIVE.

| This type of qualitative inquiry permits directional rather than statistical analysis.
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COREY, CANAPARY & GALANIS San Joaquin Valley Alr Pollution Control District | Community Stakeholder interviews

Q11. Why Isthat? [rating of Healthy Air Living program]

I'MTALKING MORE AS A RESIDENT NOW, THAN AS A BUSINESS REPRESENTATIVE, BECAUSE A LOT OF WHAT COMES WITH
HEALTHY AIR LIVING 1S WHAT AN INDIVIDUAL CITIZEN CAN DO.

1'M NOT SURE 1T WOULD HELP AIR POLLUTION [FROM THE SOUND OF IT]. | WAS THINKING OF ALTERNATE TRANSPORTATION. |
DON'T KNOW HOW YOU ENFORCE THE 'DRIVING LESS'. I'M FROM CHICAGO WHERE WE DIDN'T DRIVE OUR CARS EVERYDAY
AND HAD GREAT PUBLIC TRANSIT.

I'M NOTUSED TO GIVING 'VERY'S' - THERE'S ALWAYS ROOM FOR IMPROVEMENT. IT'S LIKE GIVING OUT THAT A+,
IMPROVEMENT IS MADE IN SMALL STEPS AND EVERYBODY HAS TO PARTICIPATE.

(T HELPS TO SHARE THE RESPONSIBILITY. IT GOES BACK TO THAT 80%,/20% ISSUE. THE PUBLIC, THEY'LL GO BY A FACILITY AND
SEE STEAM AND THINK ‘THAT'S A POLLUTER' AS THEY DRIVE THEIR 1970 CAR THEY DIDN'T GET REGISTERED. IT HELPS THEM
REALIZE THEY'RE PART OF THE PROBLEM AS WELL AS PART OF THE SOLUTION. IT FORCES THE RESPONSIBILITY TO INDIVIDUALS,
RATHER THAN JUST PUSHING THE PROBLEM ONTO INDUSTRY, ALSO, WE'RE AT A POINT IN THIS STRUGGLE TO CLEAR THE AIR
WHERE EVERY LITTLE BIT HELPS. THE BIG THINGS HAVE BEEN DONE, SO WE'RE DOWN TQ THE SMALLER THINGS.

ITIS A POSITIVE PROGRAM, ESPECIALLY WHEN YOU DEAL WITH THE FIREPLACE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM. LISTENING TQ THE
MANUFACTURER SOMETIMES CAUSES PROBLEMS, BUT THESE ARE PROGRAMS THAT FIT THE NEEDS OF THE PUBLIC.
REPLACING MY FARM ENGINES, MY DIESEL PUMP ENGINE - | PUT THE NEWEST CLEANEST-BURNING ENGINE IN BUT | GET
FUNDS, SAME AS LAWNMOWERS, RIDESHARES, ETC. ALL OF THOSE HAVE POSITIVE THINGS FOR DIFFERENT PARTS OF THEIR
COMMUNITY, SO THEY'RE GQOD. YOU MAY THROW A MILLION DOLLARS AT IT, AND IN SOME OF QUR PROGRAMS, WE'RE
THROWING 10-15 MILLION DOLLARS AT IT, BUTTHE DISTRICT HAS DONE A VERY GOOD JOB ON THE QUTREACH OF THAT ENTIRE
PROCESS OF PROGRAMS. '

IT'S ENCOURAGING PECGPLE TO TAKE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THEIR CONTRIBUTION TO POOR AIR QUALITY AND SHOW THEM WAYS
THEY CAN MAKE CHANGES TO IMPROVE AIR QUALITY. THINGS LIKE THE ELECTRIC LAWNMOWER PROGRAM THEY DO EVERY
YEAR, ENCOURAGING PEOPLE TO CARPQOL OR TAKE TRANSIT, 1 THINK IT'S BEEN A VERY POSITIVE PROGRAM.

IT'S HARD TO QUANTIFY THETRIPS NOT TAKEN - THE THINGS NOT OCCURRED - AND THEN MEASURE THAT TO SEE HOW FAR
WE'VE COME DOWN THE ROAD. GRANTED, YOU CAN MEASURE CARS, BUT WHAT IF SOMEONE DECIDED NOT TO CUT GRASS
TODAY? HOW DO YOU MEASURE THAT? BUT, WE HAVE TO START SOMEPLACE.

IT'S NOT UP TQ THEM TO REGULATE LAWNMOWERS - I'M IN FAVOR OF THE PROGRAM, BUT THAT [LEAF BLOWERS AND
LAWNMOWERS) DDES NOT MAKE SENSE TO ME - THEY SAY THEY DON'T HAVE JURISDICTION, BUT THEY DO HAVE JURISDICTION.
IT'S A PQUTICAL THING. THEY THROW IT BACK TQ LOCAL JURISDICTIONS BECAUSE IT'S AN ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE ISSUE.

MORE THAN ANYTHING ELSE, IT DRAWS ATTENTION TO THE NEED FOR EVERYONE TO BECOME INVOLVED.

SOME OF THE FOLKS ARE ALREADY FAIRLY HEAVILY REGULATED, AND ASKING THEM TQ VOLUNTEER MUCH OF ANYTHING, IT
JUSTISN'T GOING TO HAPPEN.

THEY'REDOING ALL THEY CAN AND THEY'RE GOING QUT IN THE COMMUNITY AND PROVIDING RESOURCES. THEY'RE VERY
APPROACHABLE AND THIS 1S ONE OF THE THINGS - IN THE PAST WE DIDNT WORK TOGETHER AND NOW WE'RE CONNECTED AT
THE HIP. THEY'VE BEEN VERY PROACTIVE IN GETTING OUT AND FORMING PARTNERSHIPS WITH THE BUSINESS COMMUNITY TO
GET PEOPLE INVOLVED IN THE HEALTHY AIR PROGRAM. IT'S A WAY FOR BUSINESS PARTNERS TO PROMOTE THEIR OWN
BUSINESS WHILE ALSO CONTRIBUTING TO HEALTHY AIR. FOR EXAMPLE, THEY MAY SUBSIDIZE SOMETHING (E.G. A CLEANER
WOOD-BURNING STOVE) THAT ALSO PROVIDES PUBLICITY FOR THE BUSINESS PARTNER. IT'S SO EASY TO SELL A WIN-WIN
PROGRAM.

WE WANT TD HELP THEM ACHIEVE THEIR GOALS. WE'RE VERY MUCH IN FAVOR OF IT.

[ This type of qualitative Inquiry permits directional rather than statistical analysis. —|
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COREY, CANAPARY 4 GALANIS San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Contro! District | Community Stakeholder Internviews

Importance of Healthy Alr Living and Check Before You Bum

012. Have you ever heard of the Check Before You Bum program?

Q13. In your opinion, how important are Healthy Air Living and Check Before You Bum type programs in
encouraging your organization to reduce air pollution in the San Joaquin Valley area?

Scale: Veryimportant = 4.00
Somewhat Important = 3.00
Not Too Important = 2.00
Not At Alf Important = 1.00

All 31 respondents indicated they had heard of the Check Before You Burn program.

When asked to rate these types of programs, respondents overall gave a mean score of 3.48 (out of 4.00).
Those in the agricultural/food processing sector rated these programs among the least important, giving a
rating of 3.11, while those in the health/environment sector rated the programs’ importance 3.86 (the
highest mean rating by sector). Those in the North and South portions of the District rated the importance of
these programs lower than those in the Central part of the District.

Some respondents questioned whether these types of programs are really pertinent to their organization,
since the programs focus so much on individual behavior.

Group (Size) Mean Score
All Respondents (31) 3.48
Government (9) 3.89
CBO (4) 3.75
Private sector (18) 3.19
Transportation/ Energy (4) 3.50
Health/Environment (7) 3.86
Agriculture/Food Processing (11) 3.11
Real Estate/Construction (3) 3.67
Legal/Consulting (6) 3.50
Influence - North{17) 3.40
Influence - Central (24) 341
Influence - South (23) 3.52
Location - North (5) 3.25
Location - Central (12) 3.33
Location - South {10) 3.70
Location - Qut of District (4) 3.67

This type of qualitative inquiry permits directional rather than statistical analysis.
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COREY, CANAPARY & GALANIS San Joaquin Valley Alr Pollution Control District | Community Stakeholder interviews

Q14. Why Is that? [Healthy Alr Living-type programs are important]

ATTHE END, IT WILL IMPACT EVERYONE - I TELL OUR BUSINESSES . . . THAT THEY NEED TO COMPLY WITH THAT.
BECAUSE EVERYBODY WANTS TO IMPROVE AIR QUALITY.
BECAUSE EVERYONE NEEDS TO BE ENGAGED.

BECAUSE OF THE PERCENTAGE OF POLLUTION CAUSED BY CITIZENS THAT GOVERNMENT CANNOT TYPICALLY CONTROL. AND
WITH THE STUFF THE GOVERNMENT CAN CONTROL - E.G. FIREPLACE BURNING BANS - EDUCATION IS AN IMPORTANT PART OF
THAT. ’

CBYB IS PROBABLY NOT AS IMPORTANT AS HEALTHY AIR LIVING, BECAUSE IT'S JUST CAUGHT ON. PEOPLE ARE BECOMING
MORE AWARE OF FIREPLACES AND THE IMPACT THAT BURNING WQOD IN FIREPLACES IN AN URBAN ENVIRONMENT CAN HAVE
ONVERY LOCAL POOR AIR QUALITY (E.G. NEYGHBORS COMPLAINING BECAUSE SOMEONE 1S BURNING ON A DAY THEY
SHOULDN'T BE AND SOMEONE CAN'T WALK OR JOG BECAUSE OF THE SMOKE). WHEN ITWAS FIRST STARTED, | DON'T THINK
PEOPLE REALLY PAID ATTENTION TO IT. AND WE'VE HAD SOME BAD WINTERS WHEN THE INVERSION LAYER WAS REALLY THICK
AND THE PARTICULATE MATTER LEVELS GOT REALLY HIGH AND PEOPLE GOT REALLY SUFFOCATED WHEN {OTHER] PEQOPLE
BURNED IN THEIR FIREPLACES.

CHECK BEFORE YOU BURN IS ONE OF THE MOST IMPGRTANT PROGRAMS, BECAUSE IT'S DIRECTED AT A SCURCE OF POLLUTION
DRIVEN BY RESIDENTIAL BURNING AND PEOPLE CAN REALLY MAKE AN IMPACT. THE OTHER PARTS OF HEALTHY AIR LIVING ARE
PART OF A MUCH LARGER POOL, PEOPLE WHQ BURN OLDER STOVES ARE A MUCH SMALLER POOL, YET CREATE A MUCH
LARGER IMPACT, S0 CHECK BEFORE YOU BURN HAS A MUCH GREATER IMPACT THAN OTHER THINGS THAT ARE BEING ASKED
OF PEOPLE.

EVERYBODY NEEDS TO CONTRIBUTE TO IT.

FOR QUR CUSTOMERS, iT'S EFFECTIVE. FOR OUR COMPANY, WE ALREADY KNEW THIS STUFF. WE WERE THE FIRSTTO GO PUBLIC
IN THE SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY TO SAY WE WOULDN'T USE WOOD-BURNING FIREPLACES IN HOMES ANY MORE. WE'RE SORT OF
PREACHING TQ THE CHOIR, I THINK, WE ALSO PROMOTE USE OF ELECTRIC VEHICLES ON A CITY-WIDE BASIS AND PROMQTING
LEGISLATION AT THE STATE LEVEL TO ALLGW THE CITY TO DO THAT.

I DONTTHINK WE SERVE AS A GOOD CONDUIT FOR THE INFORMATION, AS THE PROGRAMS ARE VERY PERSONAL.

{ HAVE A RANGE OF WHQ IT WOULD AFFECT - AND A RANGE OF WHO WOULD NEED TO KNOW (E.G. DONORS - MORE; TEACHERS -
LESS). IT WOULD BE IMPORTANT FOR THE LOCAL TEACHERS TO KNOW, BUT MOST TEACHERS COME FROM OUT OF THE AREA, SO
IT'S LESS IMPORTANT.

I THINK THAT THERE IS MORE OF AN ISSUE WITH DIESEL ENGINES THAN WITH FIREPLACES, BUT | DON'T HAVE SCIENTIFIC
NUMBERS TQ BACK THAT UP. | KNOW THATTHERE'S SOME FEDERAL REGULATIONS COMING DOWN THAT IMPACT THE
TRUCKING INDUSTRY AND | THINK THAT THOSE ARE GOOD, ESPECIALLY WHEN IT'S 65%-75% OF THE PROBLEM HERE IN THE
VALLEY,

ITHINK THEY'RE IMPORTANT TO CONTINUE TO EDUCATE PEOPLE, BECAUSE THAT'S WHEN YQU CHANGE BEHAVIOR. RATHER
THAN JUST TELLING SOMEBODY THEY CAN/CANNOT DO SOMETHING, THEY BUY INTO WHAT YOU'RE TRYING TO DO AND BECOME
A WILLING PARTICIPANT. FOR EXAMPLE, WHEN THE FIREPLACE RULE WAS ADOPTED IN THE AREA THERE WAS CONSIDERABLE
PUSHBACK. WE'RE NOW 3-4 YEARS INTQ IT AND A LOT MORE PEOPLE HAVE BOUGHT INTQ T AND DO PAY ATTENTION. | THINK
THEY'RE APPROPRIATE AND DOING A GOOD JOB.

I THINK THEY'VE SHOWN THAT CUTTING DOWN ON THE WOOD BURNING HAS HAD A SIGNIFICANT EFFECT ON THE AIR QUALITY.
IT'S ABOUT THE PERSONAL ROLE AND WHAT INDIVIDUALS CAN DO TO IMPROVE AIR QUALITY.

(T'S THE ONLY AGENCY QUT THERE ENCOURAGING PEOPLE TO PROTECT THE AIR IN QUR AREA; EFFECTIVENESS, THOUGH, I'M
NOT SURE. AGAIN, IT'S HOW EVERYONE IS TARGETED. I't FAMILIAR WITH A LOT OF THESE ENVIRONMENTAL THINGS, BUT i'M
NOT SURE HOW EFFECTIVE IT IS FOR THE REST OF THE OFFICE. EFFECTIVE AREAS FOR ME, BESIDES WORK, ARE MESSAGING ON
PUBLIC RADIQ AND ON THE BILLBQARDS ALONG THE HIGHWAY - THE BILLBOARDS ARE PROBABLY THE ONES THAT GET THE
MOST ATTENTION.

This type of qualitative Inquiry permits directional rather than statistical analysis.
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COREY, CANAPARY . GALANIS San Joaquin Valley Alr Pollution Centrol District | Community Stakeholder Interviews

Q14. Why s that? [Healthy Alr Living-type programs are important]

iT'S AN EDUCATION PROCESS, WITH CHECK BEFORE YOU BURN ESPECIALLY, AND THEY'VE DONE A GOGD JOB OF PUTTING
TOGETHER A PROGRAM TO CONVINCE FOLKS THEY CAN'T BURN ON THOSE DAYS. IT'S A GOOD WAY OF SEEING A DEFINED
PROBLEM AND FIGURING OUT A WAYTO ADDRESS IT.

MY REASONS ARE TWOFOQLD - EDUCATION IS IMPORTANT AND BOTH OF THOSE PROGRAMS PROVIDE EDUCATION; AND,
SECONDLY, ITHELPS HOMEOWNERS TAKE PERSONAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR AIR QUALITY.

ON DAYS WHEN WE'RE INUNDATED WITH FOG OR HIGH OZONE, PARTICULARLY DURING FOGGY SEASON, ANYTHING WE CAN DO
TO REDUCE THE LOAD IS A POSITIVE OUTCOME.

SOME DON'T HAVE FIREPLACES, BUT OVERALL IT'S IMPORTANT. ON A FARM, THE FIREPLACE ISSUE WOULD BE MUCH MORE
IMPORTANT.

THE CHECK BEFORE YOU BURN PROGRAM HAS SIGNIFICANTLY SHOWED A REDUCTION IN PARTICULATES. TO ME, ALL PARTIES,
NOT JUST THE BUSINESS SECTOR, HAVE TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CLEANING UP THE AIR. IF | CAN'T BURN MY AGRICULTURAL
WASTE BECAUSE IT"S A BAD EMISSIONS DAY, IT'S NO DIFFERENT [FROM BURNING IN FIREPLACES]. CHECK BEFORE YOU LIGHT
YOUR FIREPLACE, AND THERE ARE, | THINK, 160 MONITORING SITES, SO YOU CAN CHECK JUST WHETHER YOU CAN BURN IN
YOUR PARTICULAR AREA. THERE ARE NOT THAT MANY BURN DAYS THAT ARE TAKEN AWAY FROM THE PUBLIC. IT COULD BE JUST
35 OR 40 DAYS OUT OF 6-7 MONTHS.

THERE'S AN INCREASING AWARENESS THAT INDIVIDUALS DO CONTRIBUTE OVERALL TO THE AIR QUALITY, AND WHEN PEOPLE
ARE GIVEN AN OPPORTUNITY TO PARTICIPATE IN MAKING THINGS BETTER IN THEIR COMMUNITY, MOST PEOPLE WILL. A LOT ARE
HOLDING OUT, BUT | THINK THERE'S A LOT OF PEER PRESSURE AND INDIVIDUAL RESPONSIBILITY KICKING IN TG HELP OUT.
THESE ARE VERY EMPOWERING PROGRAMS THAT GIVE INDIVIDUALS THE POWER TO MAKE AN IMPACT.

THESE PROGRAMS ARE SEEKING A HIGHER POPULATED AREA, AND OUR CONSTITUENTS ARE MORE RURAL. THEY'RE
IMPORTANT BECAUSE THEY DO BRING GREATER AWARENESS TO AREAS WHERE PRESSURE IS FELT BY OUR CONSTITUENTS IN
RURAL AREAS. ’

THESE PROGRAMS, INCLUDING CHECK BEFORE YOU BURN, EDUCATE PEOPLE/THE COCMMUNITY ABOUT SOME OF THE CAUSES
OF AIR POLLUTION, AND ALSO ON THE PRACTICAL SIDE, KEEPS PEQPLE FROM CONTRIBUTING TO POLLUTION WHEN WE HAVE
BAD AIR QUALITY.

THEY ARE IMPORTANT PROGRAMS AND WE ALSO PROMOTE THEM, BUT WE ALSO HAVE A HIGH EMPHASIS ON THE POLICY KIND
OF WORK. THESE PROGRAMS WILL HELP TO A CERTAIN EXTENT, BUT WE ALSO NEED THE POLICY SIDE OF IT - MORE DOLLARS
FOR INCENTIVES OR RULES IN PLACE.

THIS IS SOMETHING VERY IMPORTANT FOR OUR HEALTH AND THE HEALTH OF OUR CHILDREN, ESPECIALLY THE YOUNGER ONES,
SO KEEPING THE AIR CLEAN IS IMPORTANT. THIS IS ANOTHER MEASURE THAT HELPS TO KEEP THE POLLUTION LOW ON BAD
DAYS.

WE GET DAILY EMAILS FROM THEM SHOWING THE AIR QUALITY (RED, YELLOW, GREEN). WE ADVISE THE SCHOQL DISTRICTS IN
OUR PROGRAM, SO THEY KNOW NOT TO LET KIDS OUT AT THAT TIME. THE CHECK BEFORE YOU BURN PROGRAM HAS BEEN VERY
EFFECTIVE IN CUTTING DOWN AIR POLLUTION IN BAKERSFIELD.

WE'RE CONCERNED ABOUT THE AIR QUALITY.

YOU HAVE TO TAKE CONCRETE ACTIONS TO REDUCE THE EMISSIONS AND THAT WILL ONLY HAPPEN THROUGH PROGRAMS. LIKE
CHECK BEFORE YOU BURN, THAT'S A SIGNIFICANT PORTION OF PARTICULATE POLLUTION.

YOU'RE TALKING ABOUT JOHN Q PUBLIC GETTING INVOLVED, AND | HAVE NO PROBLEM WITH THAT. IF YOU'RE TALKING ABOUT
SOMEONE WHO IS UNDER THE WEIGHT OF ALL THE REGULATIONS, THAT'S VERY DIFFERENT. THAT DOESNT GO OVER WITH SOME
OF MY MEMBERS. IT"S IMPORTANT FOR JOHN Q PUBLIC, BECAUSE THEY'RE ALWAYS YELLING FOR CLEAN AIR AND [THEY NEED]
TO UNDERSTAND IT AND DO THEIR PART. WE'RE A STATIONERY SOURCE, SO WE'RE AN EASY TARGET. THE POLITICS GO WITH THE
MAJORITY, WHICH WOULD BE JOHN Q. PUBLIC. SO, IF JOHN Q. PUBLIC WANTS CLEAN AIR, THEY SHOULD BE A PART OF
CLEANING IT UP.

r This type of qualitative Inquiry permits directional rather than statistical analysis. _l
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COREY, CANAPARY .. GALANIS San Joaquin Valley Alr Pallution Control District | Community Stakeholder Interviews

Q14. Why Is that? [Healthy Air Living-type programs are NOT important]

OUR MEMBERS ARE BUSINESSES, SO IT DOESN'T REALLY APPLY. I THINK IT'S IMPORTANT TO THE VALLEY IN REDUCING AIR
POLLUTION - A LARGE PORTION OF UNCONTROLLED PM 2.5 HAS COME FROM WOOD-BURNING STOVES. T DOES HELP SOME
OF OUR MEMBER COMPANIES, BUT WE HAVE DISPUTED WiTH THE VALLEY OVER THE VEHICLE-MILES-TRAVELED ISSUE. IT'S
ALSOQ A MATTER OF EFFICIENT VEHICLES. ALSO, GOING TO PUBLIC TRANSIT - IS IT REALLY COST-EFFECTIVE, FOR THE
EMISSIONS GENERATED PER RIDER, OR ARE THERE OTHER WAYS, SUCH AS FURTHER IMPROVING EMISSION CONTROL
SYSTEMS ON VEHICLES?

THEY'RE BUSINESSES, AND THESE ARE GEARED TOWARDS THE PUBLIC. AS INDIVIDUALS, THEY MIGHT FOLLOW IT, BUTIT
DOESN'TAPPLYTO OUR BUSINESSES.

This type of qualitative inquiry permits directional rather than statistical analysis. ]
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COREY, CANAPARY « GALANIS San Joaquin Valiey Air Pollution Control District | Cemmunity Stakehelder Interviews

Attitudinal Statements

Q15a. Tougher regulations are needed on businesses to reduce the air pollution caused by manufacturing
facilities, refineries, and farms in the region.

Q15b. Economic growth and prosperity are more important than environmental issues.

Q15¢c. Govemment laws regarding air quality are too strict.

Q15d. The Valley Air District has been too aggressive in enforcing air pollution regulations on businesses
and residents.

The four attitudinal statements drew the most hesitation of any part of the questionnaire, and several
respondents directly indicated their discomfort with being asked such questions.

Most respondents were seeking a balance overall, with a more holistic approach that encouraged healthy
environmental standards while also being sensitive to cost - and ensuring laws were applied fairly and in a
straightforward manner. For example, while most disagreed that tougher regulations are needed on
businesses, almost the same number also disagreed that government laws are too strict.

Those in the agricultural industry highlighted this paradox - on the one hand, many in this sector noted that
any environmental harm will have a direct impact on their product. However, they also noted that, because
they compete glabally, increased costs (through the implementation of regulations) makes them less
competitive. Respondents didn't necessarily disagree with the regulation per se, but with the relative speed
of implementation and the complexity, both of which drive up their costs.

Most respondents felt the District did a good job of walking this fine line, enforcing laws while also
considering the financial impact on businesses.

(N=31) Agree Disagree Not Sure/Refused

Tougher regulations are needed on businesses to reduce
the air pollution caused by manufacturing facilities,
refineries, and farms in the region. 11 ‘ 19 1

Economic growth and prosperity are more important
than envirpnmental issues. 10 15 6

Government laws regarding air quality are too strict. 9 21 1

The Valley Air District has been too aggressive in enforcing
air pollution regulations on businesses and residents. 2 25 4

L This type of qualitative Inguiry permits directional rather than statistical analysis.
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Comments on: 15a. Tougher regulations are needed on businesses to reduce the air pollution caused by
manufacturing facllities, refineries, and farms in the region.

BUSINESSES SHOULD BE ACCOUNTABLE FOR THE HARM THEY DO TO AIR QUALITY.
BUTTHERE'S THE OFFSETTING ISSUE OF COST FOR THOSE BUSINESSES THAT HAS AN ECONOMIC IMPACT.

DISAGREE SOMEWHAT - A LOT OF THE INDUSTRY ARQUND HERE THINKS THEY'RE OVER-REGULATED, AND RATHER THAN
REGULATORY APPROACHES, WE'RE GOING TO HAVE TO TRY A BUSINESS PARTNERSHIP APPROACH WHERE THERE'S A WIN-WIN
SITUATION.

| AGREE - SOMETHING HAS TO BE DONE. IT WOULD BE NICE TO GET THERE WITH LESS, AS OPPOSED TO MORE, GOVERNMENT
OVERSIGHT, LESS ‘THOU SHALT' AND MORE ENCOURAGEMENT, BUT SOMETIMES PEOPLE DON'T CHANGE UNLESS THERE'S A
CLUB IN YOUR HAND.

I AGREETO AN EXTENT - BUT I'M NOT SURE HOW MUCH BUSINESSES WiLL DO IT WITHOUT FEES - THEY NEED TO BE TOUGHER,

I THINK INDUSTRY HAS BEEN CALLED ON TO DO JUST ABOUT AS MUCH AS IT CAN DO AND STILL REMAIN COMPETITIVE WITH
BUSINESSES IN OTHER STATES.

I'M SURPRISED THEY'RE LETTING YOU ASK SUCH A BROAD QUESTION - SOME THINGS ARE CONTROLLED VERY WELL.

MY DISAGREEMENT IS THIS: WHILE THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL NEED FOR REGULATION N CERTAIN AREAS (SUCH AS
REGULATION FOR DEVELOPMENT THAT CONTINUES TO SPRAWL OUT FROM THE URBAN CORE AND LEADS TO INCREASED VMT),
IN TERMS OF EXISTING BUSINESSES AND ORGANIZATIONS IN THE VALLEY, THEY HAVE BEEN VERY HEAVILY REGULATED UPTO
THIS POINT AND HAD A LOT OF STUFF THROWN AT THEM. THE BIG STUFF IS NOT STATIONERY SOURCES, IT'S MOBILE SOURCES.
WE'VE HAD SOME SETBACKS THERE, SUCH AS THE RELAXATION OF RULES FOR DIESEL TRUCKS THAT WOQULD HAVE REDUCED
EMISSIONS BY 90%, AND | THINK THAT HAS HURT THE VALLEY VERY BADLY IN TERMS OF MEETING AIR QUALITY GOALS (FROM
99 AND I-5). THAT RULE WAS POISED, 1 THOUGHT, TO PROVIDE SOME VERY GOOD RELIEF IN PARTICULATES AND OZONE. A LOT
OF THOSE EMISSIONS FROM THOSE TRUCKS ARE 0ZONE PRECURSORS, WHICH ADD TO THE OZONE IN THE SUMMER, AND IN
THE WINTER, ADD TO PARTICULATE LEVELS,

OUR BUSINESSES HERE ARE REGULATED BEYOND ANYBODY IN THE COUNTRY, AND IT PUTS US AT A SEVERE DISADVANTAGE,
ESPECIALLY IN AGRICULTURE, WHERE WE COMPETE ON WORLD PRICES. WE DO THINGS NOBODY ELSE IS DOING, AND QUITE
FRANKLY, I'M NOT SURE HOW MUCH MORE WE CAN DO.

THAT IS A LOADED STATEMENT. TOUGHER RESTRICTIONS WILL DRIVE THEM OUT OF BUSINESS. THE ANSWER IS TECHNOLOGY TO
MAKE THEM OPERATE MORE CLEANLY.

THE CURRENT REGULATIONS NEED TO BE MORE STRICTLY FOLLOWED BEFORE INTRODUCING NEW ONES.

THERE ARE ALREADY MANY REGULATIONS ON BUSINESSES. | HAVE A FARM AND A BUSINESS MYSELF. WE ALREADY HAVE
ENOUGH.

THEY DO NEED TO BE COST-EFFECTIVE AND REASONABLE MEASURES, BUT | AGREE WITH IT.

WE ALREADY HAVE THE TOUGHEST RULES IN THE NATION AND WE AREN'T GOING TO GET THE REDUCTION IN EMISSIONS THERE.
WE NEED TO REVIEW THE REGULATIONS WE HAVE TO BE SURE THEY'RE APPROPRIATE BUT ALSO BE COGNIZANT OF THE FACT
THAT NO ONE [NO BUSINESSES] CAN EVEN LOCATE (N THE CENTRAL VALLEY ANY MORE.

WE DON'TAGREE THAT THE WHOLE BURDEN SHOULD BE PLACED ON INDUSTRY. WE KNOW THERE'S A BiG CONTRIBUTION
THERE, BUTWE ALSC KNOW THEY AREN'T THE ONLY PROBLEMATIC AREA, THAT'S WHY WE REALLY FIGHT FOR INCENTIVES
INSTEAD OF STRONG REGULATIONS - THERE NEEDS TO BE A BALANCE.

This type of qualitative inquiry permits directional rather than statistical analysis.
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Comments on: 15b. Economic growth and prosperity are more important than environmental issues.

BASED ON LONG-TERM VS SHORT-TERM, LONG-TERM, NO; LONG-TERM WE CAN'T AFFORD IT.

FOR THE PUBLIC, THAT IS A TRUE STATEMENT. THE PUBLIC STiLL VALUES THE ECONOMY OVER THE ENVIRONMENT. | THINK THAT
THE ROLLBACK OF THE TRUCK EMISSIONS IS A GOOD EXAMPLE - IT WAS FROM PRESSURE FROM THE TRUCKING INDUSTRY
SAYING IT WOULD HAVE DEVASTATED THEM ECONOMICALLY. IF YOU LOOK AT THE PUBLIC HEALTH IMPACTS OF POOR AIR
QUALITY, THEY HAVE NOT GAINED TRACTION WITH THE PUBLIC. SOME SECTORS ARE OVERLY IMPACTED BY IT AND THEY TEND TO
BE THE UNDER-REPRESENTED GROUPS, SO THEY TEND NOT TO HAVE AS MUCH OF A VOICE AS THOSE NOT AS IMPACTED. YOU
HAVE THIS DISPROPORTIONATE SITUATION GOING ON WHERE THOSE IMPACTED MORE DON'T HAVE A GREAT VQICE BUT THOSE
IMPACTED MORE BY THE CONTROL EFFORTS ARE SPEAKING UP MORE AND HAVE MORE OF A SAY.

| AGREE SOMEWHAT, IN THAT THEY GO HAND IN HAND.

I DISAGREE WITH THE STATEMENT, BUT THEY ARE IMPORTANT, IF NOT AS IMPORTANT. DELTA SMELT IS THE PERFECT EXAMPLE
[OF OVEREMPHASIS ON ENVIRONMENT]. HOW MANY THOUSANDS OF ACRES HAVE BEEN DENIED WATER BECAUSE OF AN
ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUE THAT IS PROBABLY NOT ALL THAT CRITICAL?

I DON'T LIKE THAT QUESTION BECAUSE IT PITS ONE AGAINST THE OTHER, AND THEY ARE NOT MUTUALLY EXCLUSIVE GOALS. |
DONTTHINKIT'S AN EITHER/OR PROPOSITION AND | THINK IT'S A CHALLENGE, BECAUSE THERE HAS BEEN THAT MENTALITY -
BUT WE HAVETO DO BOTH.

I THINK IT'S DIFFICULT TO MAKE A BLANKET STATEMENT THAT ONE IS MORE IMPORTANT THAN THE OTHER. ECONOMIC REALITY
1S IMPORTANT HERE BECAUSE THINGS ARE NOT TOQ GOOD RIGHT NOW, BUT AT THE SAME TIME, ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSIDERATIONS NEED TO BE A PART OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGIES.

I'D ALMQST REALLY RATHER ABSTAIN FROM ANSWERING THIS. | AGREE THAT ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS ARE EXTREMELY
IMPORTANT, BUT SO ARE ECONOMIC ISSUES, BUT IF | WERE TO TiP THE SCALES, {T WOULD JUST BARELY BE ENVIRONMENTAL.

I'M NOT GOING TO SAY THAT THIS IS GENERALLY THE CASE IN KERN COUNTY. | THINK IF YOU WENT OUT AND STOOD IN FRONT OF
COSTCO THEY'D TELL YOU OVERWHELMINGLY THEY NEED THE JOBS MORE RIGHT NOW. THE TIMING HAS A LOT TO DO WITH THAT.
BUT OVERALL, IF YOU GAVE PEQPLE TIME AND LET THEM DO SOME SOUL-SEARCHING, | THINK THEY'D COME TO THE
REALIZATION THAT THE ENVIRONMENT IS MORE IMPORTANT, BUT NOT RIGHT NOW.

1'M RIGHT IN THE MIDDLE ON THAT ONE. THEY NEED TO BE BALANCED. THERE'S A WAY TO MAKE THE TWO COEXIST.

IT'S DIFFICULTTO SAY - WE FIND QURSELVES, FOR THE MOST PART, IN BETWEEN. WE ARE VERY MUCH FOR HEALTHY
BUSINESSES AND COMMUNITIES, BUT WE ALSO WANT TO CLEAN UP THE AIR, SO WE'RE ALWAYS KIND OF IN BETWEEN.

fT'S KIND OF IN THE MIDDLE. | THINK THEY NEED TO BE IN BALANCE WITH EACH OTHER.

THAT'S A BADLY WORDED QUESTION. THE CAVEAT IS THAT WITHOUT THE ECONOMICS, THERE IS NO COMMUNITY. YOU HAVE TO
HAVE BQTH, BUT THE ECONOMICS HAS TG BE THE KEY. WHEN PEOPLE SAY THEY DON'T CARE IF BUSINESSES SHUT DOWN -
WELL, (FI'VE LOST MY JOB BECAUSE OF A REGULATION. WHAT HAPPENS TO THAT PERSON'S PHYSICAL AND MENTAL HEALTH?
THEY'RE STRESSED NOW THAT THEY DON'T HAVE A JOB. THEY HAVE HIGH BLOOD PRESSURE, AND THEY BECOME VULNERABLE
TO OTHER HEALTH ISSUES THAT WERE WORSE THAN THE ORIGINAL AIR QUALITY. SO WHEN PEOPLE SAY IT'S OK IF YOU LOSE
YOUR JOB, IT'S NOT - BECAUSE THAT IS GOING TO HAVE A HUGE PHYSICAL AND MENTAL IMPACT.

THAT'S ANOTHER WEIRD QUESTION. I THINK THEY CAN BOTH BE HAD. THEY ARE NOT EXCLUSIVE OF EACH OTHER - THEY CAN
BOTH HAPPEN.

THAT'S YES AND NO. WE ALL WANT TO HAVE A CLEAN ENVIRONMENT, BUT IF YOU WANT PEOPLE HEALTHY, THEY ALSO HAVETO
MAKE A DECENT LIVING. THAT'S NOT A GOOD QUESTION. | SEE MORE TURMOIL OVER SOMEONE NOT BEING ABLE TO PROVIDE
FOOD FOR HIS FAMILY THAN SOMEONE WITH A LITTLE BIT OF DUST IN HIS NOSE.

THE TWO ARE INTER-RELATED. IF YOU HAVE ECONOMIC GROWTH, YOU HAVE GREATER ABILITY TO DEAL WITH THE
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT,

THEY ARE BOTH JUST AS IMPORTANT.
THEY GO HAND IN HAND.

| This type of qualitative inquiry permits directional rather than statistical analysis.
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Comments on: 15b. Economic growth and prosperity are more Important than environmental issues.

TO HAVE A STRONG ECONOMIC BASE FOR A STATE OR REGION 1S CRITICAL. WITHOUT AN ECONOMIC BASE, ALL THE OTHER
THINGS THAT ARE CRITICAL CANNOT HAPPEN. IF WE'VE GOT CRUMMY AIR AND YOU WANT BUSINESSES TO UPGRADE TO THE
NEXT LEVEL, THEY NEED RESOURCES TO DO THAT.

TODAY I'LL SAY YES, IT IS, GIVEN WHAT IS HAPPENING IN THE HOUSING INDUSTRY RIGHT NOW.
WE WANT TO TRY AND RESPECT BOTH AND FIND A GOOD BALANCE.

IT'S COMPUCATED; ONE FEEDS INTO THE OTHER. WE'VE HAD A DROUGHT AND CUT OFF WATER TO THE WEST SIDE; THERE'S
40,000 FARMS AND THEIR EMPLOYEES AND RELATED BUSINESSES ARE OUT OF WORK. THERE'S 15% UNEMPLOYMENT IN THE
VALLEY. WITHOUT THE WATER, WE HAVE A HUGE DUSTBOWL, AND TODAY'S A WINDY DAY. NOW THE DUST IS GOING IN THE AIR,
ACROSS FREEWAYS, ACROSS ROADS, YOU KNOW. IT'S KIND OF A CHICKEN AND EGG THING. IF WE HAD WATER, SOMETHING
WOULD BE PLANTED, THE DUST WOULDN'T BE IN THE AIR, PLANTS WOULD BE RELEASING OXYGEN - SO IT WOULD BE BETTER
FOR EVERYONE, AND BETTER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT. AND THE AIR QUALITY DOES HAVE AN IMPACT - E.G. TREES' GROWTH ARE
STUNTED. THE BUSINESSES SPENT SOME BIG BUCKS AND GOT HUGE REDUCTIONS IN EMISSICNS. BUT NOW WE'RE AT A POINT
WHERE THEY'LL HAVE TO PAY 5X AS MUCH MONEY AND GET ONLY REALLY MINUTE RETURNS. AND THE BUSINESSES WILL
LEAVE, WITH ONLY THE FOOD-BASED BUSINESSES LEFT.

This type of qualitative inquiry permits directional rather than statistical analysis.
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Fﬁfﬁi'rﬁénf{dhi’ 15c. Govemment laws regarding air quality are too strict.

GOOD LIMITS ARE NEEDED, BUT THERE NEEDS TQ BE FLEXIBILITY OR YOU'RE AT CROSS-PURPOSES. FOR EXAMPLE, IFYOU
WANTTO PUT IN A NEW PIECE OF EQUIPMENT TO RECYCLE, OR DO SOME OTHER ENVIRONMENTALLY GOOO PROJECT, YOU HAVE
TO GET A PERMIT FROM THE DISTRICT TO DO IT. I'M ALL FOR REGULATIONS TO GET THINGS INTO LINE, BUT LET'S MAKE MAJOR
ALLOWANCES FOR FOLKS WHO WANT TO DO SOMETHING NEW AND INNOVATIVE TO ALLOW THEM TO RECOVER THEIR COSTS.

GOVERNMENT REGULATIONS ON AIR QUALITY, EACH REGULATION AND ITS COST-EFFECTIVENESS, 1S DEVELOPED IN A VACUUM.
ATNO POINT IS THERE ANYONE WHO HAS OVERSIGHT ON THE CUMULATIVE ECONOMIC IMPACT OF THESE REGULATIONS, SO
WHAT WE HAVE NOW ARE REGULATIONS THAT ARE COSTING INDUSTRY IN THE BILLIONS OF DOLLARS EACH YEAR , AND IT'S ALL
COMING OUT OF ONE CHECKBOOK. THEY SAY, “THIS REGULATION IS COST-EFFECTIVE,” AND IT MAY BE, BUT WHAT ABOUT THE
OTHER 10 SOMEONE ELSE OEVELOPEO ON AIR QUALITY? AT NO POINT ARE THESE REGULATIONS BEING BROUGHT TOGETHER
AND EVALUATED AS AN OVERALL IMPACT,

| DISAGREE - | DON'TTHINK THEY'RE TOO STRICT, BUT | THINK MOST RESIDENTS WOULD AGREE. AGAIN, | THINK IF WE'RE
LOOKING AT APPROACHES, REGULATORY IS SOMETHING THAT WILL FINO MORE RESISTANCE THAN A BUY-IN/WIN-WIN
APPROACH.

IMPLEMENTATION CONSISTENCY, HOWEVER, IS PROBLEMATIC.

IN SOME SPECIFIC AREAS, THEY HAVE GONE TOO FAR. IN GENERAL, | DISAGREE THOUGH. FOR THE MOST PART, MOST OF THEM
HAVE BEEN PRODUCTIVE, BUT SOME OF THE TIMELINES GIVEN ARE TOO ABBREVIATED BECAUSE OF THE ECONOMICS
INVOLVED.

ITDEPENDS ON WHAT SIDE YOU LOOK AT IT. IN SOME WAYS, THEY ARE PRETTY RIDICULOUS. WE HAVE SUCH BURDENSOME
REGULATIONS, WE'VE SPENT BILLIONS OF DOLLARS ON THE RULEMAKING PROCESS TO CLEAN UP DIFFERENT SOURCES OF
POLLUTION IN THE VALLEY TQ THE POINT WHERE THE LOW-HANGING FRUIT IS GONE, AND NOW WE'RE LOOKING AT ASKING
PEQPLE TO SPEND EXORBITANT AMOUNTS OF MONEY FOR VERY LOW RETURNS ON POLLUTION REDUCTION, AS A RESULT,
WE'RE HAVING BUSINESSES LEAVING THE STATE. THE DISTRICT HAS TO RELY ON FEDERAL AND AIR RESOURCES BOARD
REGULATIONS, AND THOSE DON'T TAKE INTO ACCOUNT THE FACT THAT WE CANT GET THERE FROM HERE, BASED ON THE
TOPOGRAPHY OF THE CENTRAL VALLEY.

LAWS ARE THERE FOR A REASON. WE HAVE AIR POLLUTION PROBLEMS S0 WE HAVE TO HAVE LAWS IN PLACE TO CURTAIL IT.

STRICTIS ONE WORD - BUT COMPLEX IS ANOTHER. YOU CAN BE STRICT, BUT IF THE RULES ARE VERY CLEAR, THAT'S ONE
THING. THE COMPLEXITY IS A PART OF THAT STRICT. IFTHERE'S 10 POUNDS YOU HAVE TO TAKE OUT OF THE ATMOSPHERE, TELL
US TO TAKE IT OUT AND WE'LL DO IT. IF IT TAKES 10-12 PAGES, THEN YOU'RE NOT SURE WHAT THEY SAID. COMPLEXITY IS MORE
OF A PROBLEM THAN STRICTNESS. ONE EXAMPLE IS THAT MOST PEOPLE PUTTING IN NEW EQUIPMENT HAVE TO HIRE A
CONSULTANT BECAUSE THE RULES ARE SO COMPLEX, AND IT SHOULDN'T BE THAT WAY.

THEY ARE HEALTH-BASED STANDARDS, S0 NO, | DO NOT AGREE THEY ARE TQO STRICT. HOWEVER, THE SPECIFIC RULES THAT
ARE DEVELOPED TO TRY AND MEET THOSE STANDARDS CAN BE. WE DON'T DISAGREE WITH THE STANDARDS, JUST HOW WE GET
THERE.

WE'RE OK IF WE FOLLOW THE CURRENT RULES MORE EFFECTIVELY.

This type of qualitative Inquiry permits directional rather than statistica! analysis.
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Comments on: 15d. The Valley Air District has been too aggressive in enforcing air pollution regulations on
businesses and residents.

1AGREE THATIT IS TOO STRICT ON BUSINESSES, BUT NOT ON RESIDENTS.
| WAS KIND OF LOOKING FOR A MIDDLE CHOICE, BUT IT DOESN'T LOOK LIKE ONE’S AVAILABLE.

1 WORK WITH THEM CLOSELY AND THEY HAVE NO OTHER WAY TO GO AT THIS, NO OTHER CHOICE, IF THERE WERE ANOTHER
OPTION, | AM SURE THEY WOULD TAKE IT.

(F YOU LOOK AT SOUTH COAST OR SACRAMENTO AIR DISTRICTS, THEIR REGULATIONS ARE FAR MORE STRINGENT THAN THE
VALLEY, BUTTHEY CAN REGULATE MOBILE SOURCES AS WELL, SO IT GIVES THEM ADDITIONAL CLOUT AND IT'S WHY IT'S MADE
THEM MORE SUCCESSFUL IN REGULATING THEIR AIR QUALITY, THAT IS REALLY ONE OF OUR FAILINGS, IN THAT WE'RE LIMITED
AND CAN ONLY REGULATE STATIONERY SOURCES.

IN TERMS OF PORRIDGE TEMPERATURE, I THINK THEY'RE ABOUT RIGHT (GOLDILOCKS ANALOGY).

THEY HAVE NOT BEEN TOO HEAVY HANDED AT ALL, AT LEAST IN THE AREAS | DEAL WITH. ALSO, THEY HAVE A LOT OF VOLUNTEER
PROGRAMS, SO THEY TRY TO ENCOURAGE RATHER THAN ENFORCE.

THEY'RE JUST DOING THEIR JOB - | CAN'T AGREE OR DISAGREE. THEY DON'T HAVE A CHOICE.

THEY'RE RIGHT ON; THEY DO OK. THEY'RE NOT REFUSING TO WORK WITH PEOPLE BUT THEY'RE NOT IGNORING EVERYTHING
EITHER. I'M NEUTRAL. BUT IF | HAD TO CHOOSE, | WOULD SAY THEY'RE TOO AGGRESSIVE.

WE'RE NOT GETTING ANY FREE LUNCHES, BUT AS FAR AS AGGRESSIVE, IT'S NOT. IT'S A MATTER OF DO WE ADHERE TO THE
REGULATIONS OR NOT. WE'VE HAD A COUPLE OF BONEHEADS, BUT .. . LOOK, I'M A FOOTBALL REF AND | DON'T MAKE A CALL
EVERY PLAY, SO THERE ARE SOME WHQ TRY TO DO THAT. BUT GENERALLY, THEY DO A GOOD JOB.

YOU'RE LUMPING EVERYTHING TOGETHER, OTHERWISE (T WOULD BE DIFFERENT [WOULD NOT ELABORATE].

This type of qualitative inquiry permits directional rather than statistical analysis. 1
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{“Do you have any additional comments?”

WE KNOW THAT THE AIR HAS IMPROVED. THAT'S SCIENTIFICALLY PROVEN, AND AIR AND EPA WERE PART OF THAT STUDY. IT'S A
LONG-ARM TYPE STUDY, IT'S NOT AN INDUSTRY OR AGENCY STUDY.,

| DEAL WITH THE AIR BOARD ON A REGULAR BASIS, AND | FIND THEM VERY OPEN AND EASY TQ DEAL WITH - MY WHOLE LIFE, |
HAVE DEALT WITH GOVERNMENT ENTITIES, AND THE DISTRICT IS VERY OPEN TO IDEAS AND PROGRESSIVE IN TERMS OF
COMING UP WITH REGULATION AND INVOLVING EVERYONE - IT'S REGULATION AND IT COSTS MONEY, BUT YOU DON'T FEEL TQO
BAD WORKING WITH THE DISTRICT. | HAVE NICE THINGS TO SAY ABOUT THEM.

| SUPPORT THE DISTRICT'S EFFORTS, | WISH THERE WERE ANOTHER WAY TO GET THERE FROM HERE.

I THINK THAT THE DISTRICT IS DOING A FANTASTIC JOB, OVER THE PAST 5 YEARS, THEY HAVE DONE A LOT TO MAKE IT INTO AN
AGENCY THAT IS VERY RESPONSIVE, SMART ABOUT WHAT THEY DO, THAT REALLY CARES ABOUT THEIR MISSION, AND DOES A
FANTASTIC JOB. IT'S BEEN A HUGE TURNAROUND IN THAT AGENCY.

I THINK THAT THE DISTRICT NEEDS TO DO A BETTER JOB OF ENFORCING THE REGULATIONS THEY HAVE AND UNDERSTANDING
THE UMITATIONS OF BUSINESS WHILE AT THE SAME TIME EDUCATING THE PUBLIC - AND THAT'S THEIR BIGGEST PROBLEM.
THEY'VE DONE ATERRIBLE JOB OF EDUCATING - PEOPLE STILL BELIEVE POLLUTION COMES FROM THE BAY AREA. THEY HAVE TO
DO THIS EVERY TIME THEY PUT TOGETHER AN IMPLEMENTATION PLAN. THEY ALSO NEED TO LOOK AT IMPLEMENTATION PLANS
OF OTHER STATES AND INCLUDE URBAN FORESTRY AS PART OF THEIR IMPLEMENTATION PLANS.

I THINK THE DISTRICT IS FACED WITH AN AWESOME TASK AND BEING UNABLE TO CONTROL MOBILE SOURCES 1S DETRIMENTAL
TO THEM BEING ABLE TO ACHIEVE WHAT THEY NEED TO ACHIEVE.

| WAS ASKED TO GIVE A PRESENTATION AT AN EVENT ABOUT AIR QUALITY, AND PULLED A LOT OF INFO FROM THE DISTRICT WEB
SITE - NOT MY INTERPRETATION, BUT SHOWING THE DATA DIRECTLY AND HOW MUCH IT HAS IMPROVED OVER THE LAST 15
YEARS. I ACTUALLY HAD SOMEONE IN THE AUDIENCE SAY “1 DON'T BELIEVE YOU.” I'VE NEVER ENCOUNTERED THAT BEFORE. |
TRIED TO EXPLAIN, I'M JUST SHOWING THEM THE DATA AND THEY SAID, “| STILL CAN'T BELIEVE IT.” I THINK IT'S IMPORTANT THE
DISTRICT DOES DO THIS KIND OF WORK. THERE'S A REALITY THAT THE MONITORING STATIONS ARE REVEALING BUT THERE'S AN
URBAN LEGEND, IF YOU WILL, THAT IS COUNTER TO THAT. WHILE MANUFACTURING JUST LOOKS AT HOW COSTLY IT 1S, THESE
STANDARDS ARE HEALTH-BASED STANDARDS AND WE UNDERSTAND WE HAVE TO ATTAIN THAT, WE JUST HAVE DIFFERENCES
OF OPINION ABOUT HOW WE DO THAT, IT'S NOT THAT WE DON'T CARE ABOUT HEALTH - WE DO.

I WOULD LIKE MORE SELECTION OF ANSWERS! [REFERRING TO 15A-15D PARTICULARLY)

IFTHE AIR DISTRICT IS LOOKING FOR WAYS TO HAVE LONG TERM AIR QUALITY IMPROVEMENTS, TARGETING THE YOUTH IN OUR
AREA WOULD BE A GOOD IDEA. | DON'T KNOW WHAT THEY'RE DOING ALREADY, BUT WITH MY FRIENDS, SOMETIMES, THEIR
KIDS TELL THEM SOMETHING, AND THAT'S HOW THEY LEARN ABOUT IT.

OUT OF ALL THE REGULATORY AGENCIES WE DEAL WITH, THE AIR DISTRICT, THEIR EXECUTIVE STAFF, AND REGULAR STAFF ARE
BY FAR THE BEST REGULATORY AGENCY WE WORK WITH ON A DAILY BASIS. | WISH THE REST OF THE REGULATORY AGENCIES
WOULD FOLLOW THE PROCESS THEY HAVE. | GIVE THE AIR DISTRICT A LOT OF KUDOS.

THE TWO POINTED QUESTIONS IN THE MIDDLE OF THE SURVEY [AGREE/DISAGREE] - THERE'S A HEALTHY BALANCE THAT HAS TO
BEACHIEVED IN TERMS OF ENVIRONMENT AND BUSINESS CONDITIONS. | THINK THERE'S SOME MUTUAL GOALS - IT'S IN
AGRICULTURE'S BEST INTERESTS TO HAVE CLEAN WATER AND AIR FOR THEIR FAMILIES AND FOR THEIR CROPS, T00. SO TO
DEFINE THE TWO AS MUTUALLY EXCLUSIVE IS NOT REALLY A TRUE ANSWER. WE UNDERSTAND THOSE QUESTIONS NEED TO BE
ASKED, BUT THERE'S A BALANCE THAT HAS TO BE ACHIEVED IN ALL OF THOSE OPTIONS.

THEY'VE RATCHETED DOWN ON EMISSIONS IN INDUSTRY. THERE'S NO MORE THERE TO GIVE WITHOUT ECONOMICALLY
DEPRESSING IMPLICATIONS FOR MINOR GAINS IN POLLUTION REDUCTION. A BIG PART OF THE PROBLEM 1S THE MOBILE
SOURCES, AND | KNOW THAT THEY HAVE RULES COMING, BUT THEY' RE LAGGING BEHIND AND WE'RE ALL PAYING A PRICE
UNTIL THEY CATCH UP. AS FAR AS INDUSTRY IS CONCERNED, WE'VE GOT NO MORE TO GIVE.

This type of qualitative inquiry permits directional rather than statistical analysis. ]
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“Do you have any additional comments?”

THIS DISTRICT IS THE NUMBER ONE AIR DISTRICT IN THE COUNTRY ON FACILITATING ANO IMPLEMENTING PROJECTS THAT ARE
TO BE FUNDED. THAT IS, THE MONEY THEY ARE GRANTED/GIVEN THEY EFFECTIVELY PUT OUT FOR INDUSTRY TO USE. | DON'T SEE
THAT IN ANY OTHER DISTRICT, AND WE HAVE MEMBERS ALL OVER THE STATE. THE BOARD OF THIS DISTRICT - TODAY'S BOARD -
THE 15 BOARD MEMBERS - ARE VERY SHARP AND ARE CONCERNED ABOUT AIR QUALITY, BUT ARE ALSO GREATLY CONCERNED
ABOUT THE ECONOMICS AND PEOPLE’S LIVES, RATHER THAN JUST BEING ONE-SIDED. THERE ARE 35 DIFFERENT AIR DISTRICTS
INTHE STATE, AND | WOULD RATE THIS DISTRICT AS #1. THE STAFF IS EXCELLENT. WE DON'T AGREE ALL THE TIME, BUT THAT
DOESNT MAKE THEM BAD, THEY ABSOLUTELY DO HOLD WORKSHOPS FOR ALL LEVELS OF PEOPLE - PEOPLE WHO LIVE IN THE
POORER REGIONS OF THE VALLEY, LOW-INCOME FAMILIES. THEY OUTREACH TO ALL ETHNIC GROUPS. THEIR OUTREACH IS
SUPERIOR. THEY ABSOLUTELY REACH OUT TO ALL ETHNIC GROUPS, INCLUDING WHAT YOU CALL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE .
AREAS - HOLD MEETINGS AFTER WORK, AT NIGHT. THIS DISTRICT HAS WORKED WELL WITH EVERYONE AND HAS GONE BEYOND
THE CALL OF DUTY.

WE HAVE A GOOD PARTNERSHIP WITH THE DISTRICT. THEY'RE RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTING A LOT OF TOUGH
REGULATIONS, BUT THEY'VE DONE A GOOD JOB WITH THE BUSINESS COMMUNITY TO TRY AND MAKE THOSE WORK.

WE SUPPORT THE EFFORTS OF THE DISTRICT, BUT WE WOULD LIKE TO SEE MORE AGGRESSIVE WORK, ESPECIALLY FOR
INDUSTRY.

This type of qualitative inquiry permits directional rather than statistical analysis. ]
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